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English

APPEARANCE1

3
ENROLLMENT
SIGNAL STRENGTH CHECKING
FORMATTING
Hold the power button for 8s, and power the plug on at 
the same time.
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2. LED Indicator 3. Jack1.  Power Button

Specification

Power Button 1, for enrollment

Scenario Setting
By alarm, by operation, by fault, by schedule, 
by manual

RF method Two way communication
RF Frequency 868/433 MHz
Power supply 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
LEDs Status 1 (Green/red)
Operation temperature 0°C to +35°C
Operation humidity 10% to 90%
Dimension (W×H×D) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Weight 85 g
Installation method Plug into Socket

Français

ASPECT1

3
ENREGISTREMENT
CONTRÔLE DE LA PUISSANCE DU SIGNAL
FORMATAGE
Maintenez le bouton d’alimentation enfoncé pendant 8 
secondes tout en allumant l’appareil.

4

2
2. Indicateur lumineux 3. Prise1. Bouton d’alimentation

Spécification

Bouton d’alimentation 1, pour l’enrôlement

Paramètres de scénario
Par alarme, par opération, par programmation, 
en cas de panne, manuellement

Méthode RF Communication bidirectionnelle
Fréquence RF 868/433 MHz
Alimentation électrique 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Voyants d’état 1 (vert/rouge)
Température de 
fonctionnement 0 à +35 °C

Humidité de fonctionnement 10 à 90 %
Dimensions (L × H × P) 52 × 52 × 88 mm
Poids 85 g
Méthode d’installation Brancher dans le connecteur

Deutsch

AUFBAU1

3
REGISTRIERUNG
SIGNALSTÄRKE ÜBERPRÜFEN
FORMATIEREN
Halten Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste für 8 Sekunden gedrückt und 
schalten Sie währenddessen das Gerät ein.
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2. LED-Anzeige 3. Stecker1. Ein/Aus-Taste

Technische Daten

Ein/Aus-Taste 1, zur Registrierung

Szenarien-Einstellungen
Durch Alarm, Betrieb, Störung, Zeitplan, 
manuell

Funkmethode Zwei-Wege-Kommunikation
Funkfrequenz 868/433 MHz
Spannungsversorgung 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
LED-Status 1 (grün/rot)
Betriebstemperatur 0 °C bis +35 °C
Betriebsfeuchtigkeit 10 % bis 90 %
Abmessungen (B × H × T) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Gewicht 85 g
Installationsmethode Anschluss an Steckdose

Español

ASPECTO1

3
REGISTRO
COMPROBACIÓN DE LA INTENSIDAD DE LA SEÑAL
FORMATEADO
Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido durante 8 s 
mientras enchufa el dispositivo simultáneamente.
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2. Piloto led 3. Conector1. Botón de encendido

Especificación

Botón de encendido 1, para registro

Configuración de escenario
por alarma, por operación, por fallo, 
programada, manual

Método de RF Comunicación bidireccional
Frecuencia de RF 868/433 MHz
Fuente de alimentación 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Estados del led 1 (verde/rojo)
Temperatura de funcionamiento De 0 °C a +35 °C
Humedad de funcionamiento 10 % a 90 %
Dimensiones (An × Al × F) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Peso 85 g
Método de instalación Enchufar en la toma de corriente

Italiano

ASPETTO1

3
REGISTRAZIONE
CONTROLLO INTENSITÀ SEGNALE
FORMATTAZIONE
Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione per 8 secondi e 
allo stesso tempo inserire la spina.
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2. Indicatore LED 3. Presa1. Interruttore di alimentazione

Specifiche

Interruttore di alimentazione 1, per registrazione

Impostazione scenario Allarme, operazione, guasto, programma, manuale

Metodo RF Comunicazione bidirezionale
Frequenza radio 868/433 MHz
Alimentazione 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Stato LED 1 (verde/rosso)
Temperatura di funzionamento Da 0 °C a +35 °C
Umidità di funzionamento Da 10% a 90%
Dimensioni (L×A×P) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Peso 85 g
Metodo di installazione Connessione alla presa

Português

APRESENTAÇÃO1

3
REGISTRO
VERIFICAÇÃO DE INTENSIDADE DO SINAL
FORMATAÇÃO
Mantenha pressionado o botão liga/desliga por 8 s e, 
simultaneamente, conecte o plugue na tomada.
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2. Indicador LED 3. Conector1. Botão liga/desliga

Especificações

Botão liga/desliga 1, para registro

Configuração de cenário
Por alarme, por operação, por falha, 
por programação, por manual

Método de RF Comunicação bidirecional
Frequência de RF 868/433 MHz
Fonte de alimentação 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Status dos LEDs 1 (verde/vermelho)
Temperatura de operação 0 °C a +35 °C
Umidade de operação 10% a 90%
Dimensões (L x A x P) 52 mm x 52 mm x 88 mm
Peso 85 g
Método de instalação Conecte na tomada

Nederlands

VERSCHIJNING1

3
INSCHRIJVING
CONTROLE VAN SIGNAALSTERKTE
FORMATTEREN
Houd de aan-/uitknop 8 s ingedrukt en schakel de stekker 
tegelijkertijd in.
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2. Led-indicator 3. Klinkstekker1. Aan/Uit-knop

Specificatie

Aan/Uit-knop 1, voor inschrijving

Scenario-instelling
Per alarm, per bediening, per fout, 
per schema, per handleiding

RF-methode Tweerichtingscommunicatie
RF-frequentie 868/433 MHz
Stroomvoorziening 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Status-LEDs 1 (Groen/Rood)
Bedrijfstemperatuur 0°C tot +35°C
Luchtvochtigheid tijdens bedrijf 10% tot 90%
Afmeting (B×H×D) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Gewicht 85 g
Installatiemethode Aansluiten op stopcontact

Do not connect after each other (DE: Nicht hintereinander stecken).
To disconnect voltage pull the plug (DE: Spannungsfrei nur bei 
gezogenem Stecker).
Indoor use only ( Nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen).

!
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Русский

ВНЕШНИЙ ВИД1

3
РЕГИСТРАЦИЯ
ПРОВЕРКА УРОВНЯ СИГНАЛА
ФОРМАТИРОВАНИЕ
Удерживайте кнопку включения питания в течение 8 
секунд и одновременно вставьте штепсель в розетку.
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2. Светодиодный индикатор
3. Гнездо розетки
1. Кнопка питания

Технические данные

Кнопка питания 1, для регистрации

Настройка сценария
по сигнализации, по операции, по сбою, 
по расписанию, по ручной операции

Метод радиопередачи Двусторонняя аудиосвязь
Радиочастота 868/433 МГц
Источник питания 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Индикатор состояния 1 (зеленый/красный)
Рабочая температура от0°C до +35°C
Рабочая влажность 10–90%
Размеры (Ш × В × Г) 52 мм × 52 мм × 88 мм
Вес 85 г
Способ установки Включение в розетку

Türkçe

GÖRÜNÜM1

3
KAYIT
SİNYAL GÜCÜ KONTROLÜ
BİÇİMLENDİRME
Güç düğmesini 8 saniye boyunca basılı tutun ve aynı anda 
fişi takın.
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2. LED Göstergesi 3. Jak1. Güç Düğmesi

Özellikler

Güç Düğmesi 1, kayıt için

Senaryo Ayarı
Alarm ile, çalışma ile, arıza ile, program ile, 
manuel olarak

RF yöntemi İki yönlü iletişim
RF frekansı 868/433 MHz
Güç kaynağı 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
LED'lerin Durumu 1 (Yeşil/kırmızı)
Çalışma sıcaklığı 0 °C ila +35 °C
Çalışma nemi %10 ila %90
Boyut (G×Y×D) 52 mm x 52 mm x 88 mm
Ağırlık 85 g
Montaj yöntemi Sokete Takma

Čeština

VZHLED1

3
REGISTRACE
KONTROLA SÍLY SIGNÁLU
FORMÁTOVÁNÍ
Podržte tlačítko stisknuté po dobu 8 s a zároveň připojte 
zástrčku.
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2. Indikátor LED 3. Jack1. Vypínač

Technické údaje

Vypínač 1, pro registraci

Nastavení scénáře Alarm, obsluha, chyba, podle plánu, ručně

Metoda RF Obousměrná komunikace
Frekvence VF 868/433 MHz
Napájení 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Stav indikátorů LED 1 (zelená/červená)
Provozní teplota 0 až +35 °C
Provozní vlhkost 10 % až 90 %
Rozměry (Š × V × H) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Hmotnost 85 g
Způsob instalace Připojení do zásuvky

Dansk

BESKRIVELSE1

3
REGISTRERING
KONTROL AF SIGNALSTYRKE
FORMATERING
Hold afbryderen nede i 8 sekunder, og tænd strømmen 
samtidigt.
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2. LED-kontrollampe 3. Stik1. Afbryder

Specifikation

Afbryder 1. Til registrering

Scenarieindstilling
Ved alarm, ved betjening, ved fejl, 
efter tidsplan, hvis manuel

RF-metode Tovejskommunikation
RF-frekvens 868/433 MHz
Strømforsyning 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
LED-status 1 (grøn/rød)
Driftstemperatur 0 °C til +35 °C
Fugtighed ved drift 10-90 %
Mål (B×H×D) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Vægt 85 g
Installationsmetode Sæt stikket i stikkontakten

Magyar

KINÉZET1

3
REGISZTRÁLÁS
JELERŐSSÉG ELLENŐRZÉSE
FORMÁZÁS
Tartsa 8 másodpercig lenyomva a bekapcsoló gombot, és 
ezzel egyidejűleg kapcsolja be a dugaszt
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2. LED 3. Jack-dugó1. Bekapcsoló gomb

Specifikáció

Bekapcsoló gomb 1, bejelentkezéshez

Forgatókönyv beállítása
Riasztással, működtetéssel, meghibásodás által, 
ütemezéssel, manuálisan

RF módszer Kétirányú kommunikáció
RF-frekvencia 868/433 MHz
Tápfeszültség 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
LED-ek állapota 1 (zöld/piros)
Üzemi hőmérséklet 0 °C – +35 °C
Üzemi páratartalom 10% – 90%
Méretek (szé x ma x mé) 52 mm x 52 mm x 88 mm
Súly 85 g
Telepítési módszer Dugaszoló aljzatba dugaszolható

Polski

ELEMENTY URZĄDZENIA1

3
REJESTRACJA
SPRAWDZANIE SIŁY SYGNAŁU
FORMATOWANIE
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez osiem sekund 
i podłącz wtyczkę do gniazda zasilania w tym czasie.
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2. Wskaźnik 3. Wtyk1. Przycisk zasilania

Specyfikacje

Przycisk zasilania 1 szt. (służący do rejestracji)

Ustawienia scenariusza
Według alarmu, operacji, 
usterki lub harmonogramu albo ręcznie

Metoda transmisji radiowej Komunikacja dwukierunkowa
Częstotliwość radiowa 868/433 MHz
Zasilanie 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Wskaźniki stanu 1 szt. (zielony/czerwony)
Temperatura (użytkowanie) Od 0°C do +35°C
Wilgotność (użytkowanie) Od 10% do 90%
Wymiary (szer. × wys. × gł.) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Waga 85 g
Metoda instalacji Podłączenie do gniazda sieci elektrycznej

Română

ASPECT1

3
ÎNSCRIERE
VERIFICAREA INTENSITĂŢII SEMNALULUI
FORMATARE
Menţineţi apăsat butonul de pornire timp de 8 secunde şi 
porniţi priza în acelaşi timp.
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2. Indicator LED 3. Mufă1. Buton de pornire

Specificaţii

Buton de pornire 1, pentru înregistrare

Setarea scenariului
prin alarmă, prin operare, prin eroare, 
prin program, manual

Metoda RF Comunicare bidirecţională
Frecvenţă RF 868/433 MHz
Alimentare electrică 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Leduri de stare 1 (verde/roşu)
Temperatura de funcţionare De la 0°C până la +35°C
Umiditatea de funcționare De la 10% la 90%
Dimensiuni (L×Î×A) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Greutate 85 g
Metoda de instalare Introducere în priză

Slovenčina

VZHĽAD1

3
REGISTRÁCIA
KONTROLA SILY SIGNÁLU
FORMÁTOVANIE
Podržte tlačidlo napájania na 8 s a súčasne zapojte do 
zástrčky.
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2. Indikátor LED 3. Konektor1. Tlačidlo napájania

Špecifikácie

Tlačidlo napájania 1, pre prihlásenie

Nastavenie scenára
Pri alarme, pri prevádzke, pri chybe, 
pri naplánovaní, pri manuálnom režime

RF metóda Obojsmerná komunikácia
Frekvencia RF 868/433 MHz
Napájanie 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Stav LED 1 (zelená/červená)
Prevádzková teplota 0 °C až +35 °C
Prevádzková vlhkosť 10 % až 90 %
Rozmer (Š × V × H) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Hmotnosť 85 g
Postup inštalácie Pripojte do zásuvky

1. Πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης/ απενεργοποίησης

Ελληνικά

ΕΜΦΑΝΙΣΗ1

3
ΕΓΓΡΑΦΗ
ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΣ ΣΗΜΑΤΟΣ
ΜΟΡΦΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Κρατήστε το κουμπί λειτουργίας για 8 δευτερόλεπτα και 
ενεργοποιήστε την πρίζα ταυτόχρονα.
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2. Ενδεικτική λυχνία LED 3. Υποδοχή

Προδιαγραφές

Πλήκτρο ενεργοποίησης/ 
απενεργοποίησης 1, για εγγραφή

Ρύθμιση σεναρίου Με συναγερμό, με λειτουργία, με βλάβη, 
με χρονοδιάγραμμα, χειροκίνητα

Μέθοδος RF Αμφίδρομη επικοινωνία
Συχνότητα RF 868/433 MHz
Ηλεκτρική παροχή 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Κατάσταση LED 1 (Πράσινο/κόκκινο)
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας 0 έως +35
Υγρασία λειτουργίας 10% έως 90%
Διαστάσεις (Π × Υ × Μ) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Βάρος 85 g
Μέθοδος εγκατάστασης Συνδέστε στην πρίζα.

Українська

ЗОВНІШНІЙ ВИГЛЯД1

3
РЕЄСТРАЦІЯ
ПЕРЕВІРКА СИЛИ СИГНАЛУ
ФОРМАТУВАННЯ
Натисніть та утримуйте кнопку живлення впродовж 8 
секунд і у цей час увімкніть пристрій в розетку.
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2. Світлодіодний індикатор
3. Гніздо
1. Кнопка живлення

Технічні характеристики

Кнопка живлення 1, для реєстрації

Налаштування сценарію
У разі сигналу тривоги, під час роботи, 
у разі несправності, за графіком, вручну

Спосіб передавання радіохвиль Двосторонній зв’язок
Частота радіохвиль 868/433 МГц
Живлення 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Статус світлодіодів 1 (зелений/червоний)
Робоча температура від 0 °C до +35 °C
Робоча вологість повітря від 10% до 90%
Розміри (Ш x В x Г) 52 × 52 × 88 мм
Вага 85 г
Спосіб встановлення Вставте в розетку
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1. Gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje

Hrvatski

IZGLED1

3
PRIJAVA
PROVJERA JAČINE SIGNALA
FORMATIRANJE
Držite gumb za uključivanje/isključivanje 8 sekundi, te u 
isto vrijeme uključite utikač.

4
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2. LED indikator
3. Utičnica

Specifikacija

Gumb za 
uključivanje/isključivanje 1, za uključivanje

Postavljanje scenarija Alarmom, radom, greškom, rasporedom, ručno
RF metoda Dvosmjerna komunikacija
RF frekvencija 868/433 MHz
Napajanje 230V~ 50/60Hz 10A Max. 2300W
Status LED dioda 1 (Zeleno/crveno)
Ograničenje temperature 0°C do +35°C
Ograničenje vlage 10% do 90%
Dimenzije (Š×V×D) 52 mm × 52 mm × 88 mm
Težina 85 g
Način ugradnje Uključite u utičnicu
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About this Manual
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Disclaimer
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IN THE EVENT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THIS MANUAL AND THE APPLICABLE LAW, THE LATER PREVAILS..
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À propos de ce manuel
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TIERS, Y COMPRIS, MAIS SANS S’Y LIMITER, LES DROITS DE PUBLICITÉ, LES DROITS DE PROPRIÉTÉ INTELLECTUELLE, OU LA PROTECTION DES DONNÉES ET D’AUTRES DROITS À 
LA VIE PRIVÉE. VOUS NE DEVEZ PAS UTILISER CE PRODUIT POUR TOUTE UTILISATION FINALE INTERDITE, NOTAMMENT LA MISE AU POINT OU LA PRODUCTION D’ARMES DE 
DESTRUCTION MASSIVE, LA MISE AU POINT OU LA FABRICATION D’ARMES CHIMIQUES OU BIOLOGIQUES, LES ACTIVITÉS DANS LE CONTEXTE LIÉ AUX EXPLOSIFS NUCLÉAIRES 
OU AU CYCLE DU COMBUSTIBLE NUCLÉAIRE DANGEREUX, OU SOUTENANT LES VIOLATIONS DES DROITS DE L’HOMME.
EN CAS DE CONFLIT ENTRE CE MANUEL ET LES LOIS EN VIGUEUR, CES DERNIÈRES PRÉVALENT.

Français

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Hinweise zu dieser Bedienungsanleitung
Die Bedienungsanleitung beinhaltet Anleitungen zur Verwendung und Verwaltung des Produkts. Bilder, Diagramme, Abbildungen und alle sonstigen Informationen dienen nur 
der Beschreibung und Erklärung. Die Änderung der in der Bedienungsanleitung enthaltenen Informationen ist aufgrund von Firmware-Aktualisierungen oder aus anderen 
Gründen vorbehalten. Die neueste Version dieser Bedienungsanleitung finden Sie auf der Hikvision-Website (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Bitte verwenden Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung unter Anleitung und Unterstützung von Fachleuten, die für den Support des Produkts geschult sind.

 und andere Marken und Logos von Hikvision sind das Eigentum von Hikvision in verschiedenen Ländern. Andere hier erwähnte Marken und Logos sind 
Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber.
Haftungsausschluss
DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG UND DAS BESCHRIEBENE PRODUKT MIT SEINER HARDWARE, SOFTWARE UND FIRMWARE WERDEN, SOWEIT GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIG, IN DER 
„VORLIEGENDEN FORM“ UND MIT „ALLEN FEHLERN UND IRRTÜMERN“ BEREITGESTELLT. HIKVISION ÜBERNIMMT KEINE AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN 
GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIEßLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF DIE MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT, ZUFRIEDENSTELLENDE QUALITÄT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. 
DIE NUTZUNG DES PRODUKTS DURCH SIE ERFOLGT AUF IHRE EIGENE GEFAHR. IN KEINEM FALL IST HIKVISION IHNEN GEGENÜBER HAFTBAR FÜR BESONDERE, ZUFÄLLIGE, 
DIREKTE ODER INDIREKTE SCHÄDEN, EINSCHLIEßLICH, JEDOCH NICHT DARAUF BESCHRÄNKT, VERLUST VON GESCHÄFTSGEWINNEN, GESCHÄFTSUNTERBRECHUNG, 
DATENVERLUST, SYSTEMBESCHÄDIGUNG, VERLUST VON DOKUMENTATIONEN, SEI ES AUFGRUND VON VERTRAGSBRUCH, UNERLAUBTER HANDLUNG (EINSCHLIEßLICH 
FAHRLÄSSIGKEIT), PRODUKTHAFTUNG ODER ANDERWEITIG, IN VERBINDUNG MIT DER VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS, SELBST WENN HIKVISION ÜBER DIE MÖGLICHKEIT 
DERARTIGER SCHÄDEN ODER VERLUSTE INFORMIERT WAR.
SIE ERKENNEN AN, DASS DIE NATUR DES INTERNETS DAMIT VERBUNDENE SICHERHEITSRISIKEN BEINHALTET. HIKVISION ÜBERNIMMT KEINE VERANTWORTUNG FÜR 
ANORMALEN BETRIEB, DATENVERLUST ODER ANDERE SCHÄDEN, DIE SICH AUS CYBERANGRIFFEN, HACKERANGRIFFEN, VIRUSINFEKTION ODER ANDEREN SICHERHEITSRISIKEN 
IM INTERNET ERGEBEN. HIKVISION WIRD JEDOCH BEI BEDARF ZEITNAH TECHNISCHEN SUPPORT LEISTEN.
SIE STIMMEN ZU, DIESES PRODUKT IN ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT ALLEN GELTENDEN GESETZEN ZU VERWENDEN, UND SIE SIND ALLEIN DAFÜR VERANTWORTLICH, DASS IHRE 
VERWENDUNG GEGEN KEINE GELTENDEN GESETZE VERSTÖßT. INSBESONDERE SIND SIE DAFÜR VERANTWORTLICH, DIESES PRODUKT SO ZU VERWENDEN, DASS DIE RECHTE 
DRITTER NICHT VERLETZT WERDEN, EINSCHLIEßLICH, ABER NICHT BESCHRÄNKT AUF VERÖFFENTLICHUNGSRECHTE, DIE RECHTE AN GEISTIGEM EIGENTUM ODER DEN 
DATENSCHUTZ UND ANDERE PERSÖNLICHKEITSRECHTE. SIE DÜRFEN DIESES PRODUKT NICHT FÜR VERBOTENE ENDANWENDUNGEN VERWENDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER 
ENTWICKLUNG ODER HERSTELLUNG VON MASSENVERNICHTUNGSWAFFEN, DER ENTWICKLUNG ODER HERSTELLUNG CHEMISCHER ODER BIOLOGISCHER WAFFEN, JEGLICHER 
AKTIVITÄTEN IM ZUSAMMENHANG MIT EINEM NUKLEAREN SPRENGKÖRPER ODER UNSICHEREN NUKLEAREN BRENNSTOFFKREISLAUF BZW. ZUR UNTERSTÜTZUNG VON 
MENSCHENRECHTSVERLETZUNGEN.
IM FALL VON WIDERSPRÜCHEN ZWISCHEN DIESER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG UND GELTENDEM RECHT IST LETZTERES MAßGEBLICH.

Deutsch

© 2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados.
Sobre este manual
Este manual incluye las instrucciones de utilización y gestión del producto. Las figuras, gráficos, imágenes y cualquier otra información que encontrará en lo sucesivo tienen 
únicamente fines descriptivos y aclaratorios. La información incluida en el manual está sujeta a cambios, sin aviso previo, debido a las actualizaciones de software u otros 
motivos. Visite el sitio web de Hikvision —https://www.hikvision.com/— para acceder a la última versión de este manual. 
Utilice este manual con la guía y asistencia de profesionales capacitados en el soporte del producto.

 y otras marcas comerciales y logotipos de Hikvision son propiedad de Hikvision en diferentes jurisdicciones. Las demás marcas comerciales y logotipos 
mencionados son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños.
Descargo de responsabilidad
EN LA MEDIDA MÁXIMA PERMITIDA POR LAS LEYES APLICABLES, ESTE MANUAL Y EL PRODUCTO DESCRITO —INCLUIDOS SU HARDWARE, SOFTWARE Y FIRMWARE— SE 
SUMINISTRAN «TAL CUAL» Y «CON TODOS SU FALLOS Y ERRORES». HIKVISION NO OFRECE GARANTÍAS, EXPLÍCITAS O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS, A MODO ENUNCIATIVO, 
COMERCIABILIDAD, CALIDAD SATISFACTORIA O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR. EL USO QUE HAGA DEL PRODUCTO CORRE BAJO SU ÚNICO RIESGO. 
EN NINGÚN CASO, HIKVISION PODRÁ CONSIDERARSE RESPONSABLE ANTE USTED DE NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, CONSECUENTE, INCIDENTAL O INDIRECTO, INCLUYENDO, 
ENTRE OTROS, DAÑOS POR PÉRDIDAS DE BENEFICIOS COMERCIALES, INTERRUPCIÓN DE LA ACTIVIDAD COMERCIAL, PÉRDIDA DE DATOS, CORRUPCIÓN DE LOS SISTEMAS O 
PÉRDIDA DE DOCUMENTACIÓN, YA SEA POR INCUMPLIMIENTO DEL CONTRATO, AGRAVIO (INCLUYENDO NEGLIGENCIA), RESPONSABILIDAD DEL PRODUCTO O EN RELACIÓN 
CON EL USO DEL PRODUCTO, INCLUSO CUANDO HIKVISION HAYA RECIBIDO UNA NOTIFICACIÓN DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE DICHOS DAÑOS O PÉRDIDAS.
USTED RECONOCE QUE LA NATURALEZA DE INTERNET IMPLICA RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD INHERENTES Y HIKVISION NO TENDRÁ NINGUNA RESPONSABILIDAD POR EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO ANORMAL, FILTRACIONES DE PRIVACIDAD U OTROS DAÑOS RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES CIBERNÉTICOS, ATAQUES DE HACKERS, INFECCIONES DE VIRUS U 
OTROS RIESGOS DE SEGURIDAD DE INTERNET; SIN EMBARGO, HIKVISION PROPORCIONARÁ APOYO TÉCNICO OPORTUNO DE SER NECESARIO.
USTED ACEPTA USAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE CONFORMIDAD CON TODAS LAS LEYES APLICABLES Y SOLO USTED ES EL ÚNICO RESPONSABLE DE ASEGURAR QUE EL USO CUMPLA 
CON DICHAS LEYES. EN ESPECIAL, USTED ES RESPONSABLE DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO DE FORMA QUE NO INFRINJA LOS DERECHOS DE TERCEROS, INCLUYENDO, DE MANERA 
ENUNCIATIVA MAS NO LIMITATIVA, DERECHOS DE PUBLICIDAD, DERECHOS DE PROPIEDAD INTELECTUAL, DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PROTECCIÓN DE DATOS Y OTROS 
DERECHOS RELATIVOS A LA PRIVACIDAD. NO UTILIZARÁ ESTE PRODUCTO PARA NINGÚN USO FINAL PROHIBIDO, INCLUYENDO EL DESARROLLO O LA PRODUCCIÓN DE ARMAS 
DE DESTRUCCIÓN MASIVA, EL DESARROLLO O PRODUCCIÓN DE ARMAS QUÍMICAS O BIOLÓGICAS, NINGUNA ACTIVIDAD EN EL CONTEXTO RELACIONADO CON ALGÚN 
EXPLOSIVO NUCLEAR O EL CICLO DE COMBUSTIBLE NUCLEAR INSEGURO O EN APOYO DE ABUSOS DE LOS DERECHOS HUMANOS.
EN CASO DE HABER CONFLICTO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL Y LA LEGISLACIÓN VIGENTE, ESTA ÚLTIMA PREVALECERÁ.

Español

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. - Tutti i diritti riservati.
Informazioni sul presente Manuale
Il presente Manuale contiene le istruzioni per l'uso e la gestione del prodotto. Le illustrazioni, i grafici e tutte le altre informazioni di seguito riportate hanno solo scopi 
illustrativi ed esplicativi. Le informazioni contenute nel Manuale sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso in seguito ad aggiornamenti del firmware o per altri motivi. 
Scaricare la versione più recente del presente Manuale dal sito web di Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Utilizzare il presente Manuale con la supervisione e l'assistenza di personale qualificato nel supporto del prodotto.

 e gli altri marchi e loghi di Hikvision sono di proprietà di Hikvision in varie giurisdizioni. Gli altri marchi registrati e loghi menzionati appartengono ai rispettivi 
proprietari.
Esclusione di responsabilità
NELLA MISURA MASSIMA CONSENTITA DALLA LEGGE VIGENTE, QUESTO MANUALE E IL PRODOTTO DESCRITTO, CON IL SUO HARDWARE, SOFTWARE E FIRMWARE, 
SONO FORNITI "COSÌ COME SONO" E "CON TUTTI I DIFETTI E GLI ERRORI". HIKVISION NON RILASCIA ALCUNA GARANZIA, NÉ ESPRESSA NÉ IMPLICITA COME, SOLO A TITOLO DI 
ESEMPIO, GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ, QUALITÀ SODDISFACENTE O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO. L'UTENTE UTILIZZA IL PRODOTTO A PROPRIO RISCHIO. HIKVISION 
DECLINA QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITÀ VERSO L'UTENTE IN RELAZIONE A DANNI SPECIALI, CONSEQUENZIALI E INCIDENTALI, COMPRESI, TRA GLI ALTRI, I DANNI DERIVANTI DA 
MANCATO PROFITTO, INTERRUZIONE DELL'ATTIVITÀ O PERDITA DI DATI, DANNEGGIAMENTO DI SISTEMI O PERDITA DI DOCUMENTAZIONE, DERIVANTI DA INADEMPIENZA 
CONTRATTUALE, ILLECITO (COMPRESA LA NEGLIGENZA), RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI AI PRODOTTI O ALTRIMENTI IN RELAZIONE ALL'USO DEL PRODOTTO, ANCHE QUALORA 
HIKVISION SIA STATA INFORMATA DELLA POSSIBILITÀ DI TALI DANNI O PERDITE.
L'UTENTE RICONOSCE CHE LA NATURA DI INTERNET PREVEDE RISCHI DI SICUREZZA INTRINSECHI E CHE HIKVISION DECLINA QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITÀ IN RELAZIONE A 
FUNZIONAMENTI ANOMALI, VIOLAZIONE DELLA RISERVATEZZA O ALTRI DANNI RISULTANTI DA ATTACCHI INFORMATICI, INFEZIONE DA VIRUS O ALTRI RISCHI LEGATI ALLA 
SICUREZZA SU INTERNET; TUTTAVIA, HIKVISION FORNIRÀ TEMPESTIVO SUPPORTO TECNICO, SE NECESSARIO.
L'UTENTE ACCETTA DI UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO IN CONFORMITÀ A TUTTE LE LEGGI VIGENTI E DI ESSERE IL SOLO RESPONSABILE DI TALE UTILIZZO CONFORME. IN 
PARTICOLARE, L'UTENTE È RESPONSABILE DEL FATTO CHE L'UTILIZZO DEL PRODOTTO NON VIOLI DIRITTI DI TERZI COME, SOLO A TITOLO DI ESEMPIO, DIRITTI DI PUBBLICITÀ, 
DIRITTI DI PROPRIETÀ INTELLETTUALE O DIRITTI RELATIVI ALLA PROTEZIONE DEI DATI E ALTRI DIRITTI RIGUARDANTI LA PRIVACY. L’UTENTE NON DEVE UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO 
PER QUALSIASI USO FINALE VIETATO, COMPRESI LO SVILUPPO O LA PRODUZIONE DI ARMI DI DISTRUZIONE DI MASSA, LO SVILUPPO O LA PRODUZIONE DI ARMI CHIMICHE O 
BIOLOGICHE, QUALSIASI ATTIVITÀ COLLEGATA ALL'UTILIZZO DI ESPLOSIVI O COMBUSTIBILI NUCLEARI NON SICURI OPPURE A SOSTEGNO DI VIOLAZIONI DEI DIRITTI 
DELL’UOMO.
IN CASO DI CONFLITTO TRA IL PRESENTE MANUALE E LA LEGGE VIGENTE, PREVARRÀ QUEST'ULTIMA.

Italiano

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Todos os direitos reservados.
Acerca deste Manual
O Manual inclui instruções para utilizar e gerir o produto. As fotografias, os gráficos, as imagens e todas as outras informações doravante apresentadas destinam-se apenas a 
fins de descritivos e informativos. As informações que constam do Manual estão sujeitas a alteração, sem aviso prévio, devido a atualizações de firmware ou a outros motivos. 
Encontre a versão mais recente deste Manual no site da Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Utilize este Manual sob orientação e com a assistência de profissionais formados neste Produto.

 e outras marcas registradas e logotipos da Hikvision são propriedade da Hikvision em diversas jurisdições. Outras marcas comerciais e logótipos mencionados 
são propriedade dos respetivos proprietários.
Aviso legal
NA MEDIDA MÁXIMA PERMITIDA PELA LEI APLICÁVEL, ESTE MANUAL E O PRODUTO DESCRITO, COM O SEU HARDWARE, SOFTWARE E FIRMWARE, SÃO FORNECIDOS 
“TAL COMO ESTÃO” E “COM TODAS AS SUAS FALHAS E ERROS”. A HIKVISION EXCLUI, DE FORMA EXPLÍCITA OU IMPLÍCITA, GARANTIAS DE, INCLUINDO E SEM LIMITAÇÃO, 
COMERCIABILIDADE, QUALIDADE DO SERVIÇO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UMA FINALIDADE ESPECÍFICA. A SUA UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO É FEITA POR SUA CONTA E RISCO. 
EM NENHUMA CIRCUNSTÂNCIA, A HIKVISION SERÁ RESPONSÁVEL POR SI EM RELAÇÃO A QUAISQUER DANOS ESPECIAIS, CONSEQUENCIAIS, INCIDENTAIS OU INDIRETOS, 
INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, DANOS PELA PERDA DE LUCROS COMERCIAIS, INTERRUPÇÃO DA ATIVIDADE, PERDA DE DADOS, CORRUPÇÃO DE SISTEMAS OU PERDA DE 
DOCUMENTAÇÃO SEJA COM BASE NUMA VIOLAÇÃO DO CONTRATO, ATOS ILÍCITOS (INCLUÍNDO NEGLIGÊNCIA), RESPONSABILIDADE PELO PRODUTO OU, DE OUTRO MODO, 
RELACIONADA COM A UTILIZAÇÃO DO PRODUTO, AINDA QUE A HIKVISION TENHA SIDO AVISADA SOBRE A POSSIBILIDADE DE TAIS DANOS OU PERDAS.
O UTILIZADOR RECONHECE QUE A NATUREZA DA INTERNET OFERECE RISCOS DE SEGURANÇA INERENTES E QUE A HIKVISION NÃO SERÁ RESPONSABILIZADA POR UM 
FUNCIONAMENTO ANORMAL, PERDA DE PRIVACIDADE OU OUTROS DANOS RESULTANTES DE ATAQUES INFORMÁTICOS, ATAQUES DE PIRATARIA, INFEÇÃO POR VÍRUS OU 
OUTROS RISCOS ASSOCIADOS À SEGURANÇA DA INTERNET. NO ENTANTO, A HIKVISION PRESTARÁ APOIO TÉCNICO ATEMPADO, SE SOLICITADO.
O UTILIZADOR ACEITA UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO EM CONFORMIDADE COM TODAS AS LEIS APLICÁVEIS E SER O ÚNICO RESPONSÁVEL POR GARANTIR QUE A SUA UTILIZAÇÃO É 
CONFORME À LEI APLICÁVEL. PARTICULARMENTE, O UTILIZADOR É O RESPONSÁVEL PELA UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE PRODUTO DE MODO QUE NÃO INFRINJA OS DIREITOS DE 
TERCEIROS, INCLUINDO, ENTRE OUTROS, OS DIREITOS DE PUBLICIDADE, DIREITOS DE PROPRIEDADE INTELECTUAL OU DE PROTEÇÃO DE DADOS, OU QUAISQUER OUTROS 
DIREITOS DE PRIVACIDADE. O UTILIZADOR NÃO PODERÁ UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUTO PARA QUAISQUER UTILIZAÇÕES FINAIS PROIBIDAS, INCLUINDO O DESENVOLVIMENTO OU 
PRODUÇÃO DE ARMAS DE DESTRUIÇÃO MACIÇA, DESENVOLVIMENTO OU PRODUÇÃO DE QUÍMICOS OU ARMAS BIOLÓGICAS, QUAISQUER ATIVIDADES DESENVOLVIDAS NO 
ÂMBITO DE EXPLOSIVOS NUCLEARES OU CICLOS DE COMBUSTÍVEL NUCLEAR INSEGURO OU PARA APOIAR ABUSOS AOS DIREITOS HUMANOS.
NA EVENTUALIDADE DA OCORRÊNCIA DE ALGUM CONFLITO ENTRE ESTE MANUAL E A LEGISLAÇÃO APLICÁVEL, ESTA ÚLTIMA PREVALECE.

Português

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Alle rechten voorbehouden.
Over deze handleiding
De handleiding bevat instructies voor het gebruik en beheer van het product. Foto's, grafieken, afbeeldingen en alle andere informatie hierna worden verstrekt voor 
beschrijving en uitleg. De informatie in de handleiding is onderhevig aan verandering, zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving, als gevolg van firmware-updates of andere redenen. 
U kunt de nieuwste versie van deze handleiding vinden op de Hikvision-website (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Gebruik deze handleiding onder begeleiding en ondersteuning van professionals die zijn opgeleid voor het ondersteunen van het product.

 en andere handelsmerken en logo's van Hikvision zijn eigendom van Hikvision in de verschillende jurisdicties. Andere handelsmerken en logo's zijn het 
eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaren.
Vrijwaringsclausule
VOOR ZOVER MAXIMAAL TOEGESTAAN OP GROND VAN HET TOEPASSELIJK RECHT, WORDEN DEZE HANDLEIDING EN HET OMSCHREVEN PRODUCT, INCLUSIEF HARDWARE, 
SOFTWARE EN FIRMWARE, GELEVERD ‘ZOALS ZE ZIJN’, INCLUSIEF ‘FOUTEN EN GEBREKEN’. HIKVISION GEEFT GEEN GARANTIES, EXPLICIET NOCH IMPLICIET, INCLUSIEF ZONDER 
BEPERKING OMTRENT VERKOOPBAARHEIED, TEVREDENHEID OMTRENT KWALITEIT OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. HET GEBRUIK VAN HET PRODUCT DOOR U IS 
OP EIGEN RISICO. IN GEEN GEVAL IS HIKVISION VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR SPECIALE, BIJKOMENDE, INCIDENTELE OF INDIRECTE SCHADE, WAARONDER, ONDER ANDERE, 
SCHADE VAN VERLIES AAN ZAKELIJKE WINST, ZAKELIJKE ONDERBREKING OF VERLIES VAN GEGEVENS, CORRUPTIE OF SYSTEMEN, OF VERLIES VAN DOCUMENTATIE, ONGEACHT 
OF DIT VOORTVLOEIT UIT CONTRACTBREUK, BENADELING (INCLUSIEF NALATIGHEID), PRODUCTAANSPRAAKELIJKHEID OF ANDERS, MET BETREKKING TOT HET PRODUCT, 
ZELFS ALS HIKVISION OP DE HOOGTE IS GEBRACHT VAN ZULKE SCHADE OF VERLIES.
U ERKENT DAT DE AARD VAN INTERNET INHERENTE VEILIGHEIDSRISICO'S MET ZICH MEE BRENGT, EN HIKVISION GEEN ENKELE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID NEEMT VOOR 
ABNORMALE WERKING, PRIVACYLEKKEN OF ANDERE SCHADE DIE VOORTVLOEIT UIT CYBERAANVAL, HACKERAANVAL, VIRUSINFECTIE, OF ANDERE 
INTERNETVEILIGHEIDSRISICO'S; HIKVISION BIEDT INDIEN NODIG ECHTER TIJDELIJK TECHNISCHE ONDERSTEUNING.
U GAAT AKKOORD MET HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT IN OVEREENSTEMMING MET ALLE TOEPASBARE WETTEN EN UITSLUITEND U BENT VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR DE 
GARANTIE DAT UW GEBRUIK OVEREENSTEMT MET DE TOEPASBARE WET. U BENT VOORAL VERANTWOORDELIJK DAT HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT GEEN INBREUK MAAKT 
OP DE RECHTEN VAN DERDEN, INCLUSIEF EN ZONDER BEPERKING DE RECHTEN VAN PUBLICITEIT, INTELLECTUEEL EIGENDOM, OF GEGEVENSBESCHERMING EN ANDERE 
PRIVACYRECHTEN. U MAG DIT PRODUCT NIET GEBRUIKEN VOOR ENIGE ONWETTIG EINDGEBRUIK, MET INBEGRIP VAN DE ONTWIKKELING OF DE PRODUCTIE VAN 
MASSAVERNIETIGINGSWAPENS, DE ONTWIKKELING OF DE PRODUCTIE VAN CHEMISCHE OF BIOLOGISCHE WAPENS, ALLE ACTIVITEITEN IN HET KADER VAN EVENTUELE 
NUCLEAIRE EXPLOSIEVEN OF ONVEILIGE NUCLEAIRE BRANDSTOFCYCLUS, OF TER ONDERSTEUNING VAN MENSENRECHTENSCHENDINGEN.
IN HET GEVAL VAN ENIGE CONFLICTEN TUSSEN DEZE HANDLEIDING EN DE TOEPASSELIJKE WETGEVING, PREVALEERT DE LAATSTE.

Nederlands

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Všechna práva vyhrazena.
Informace o tomto návodu
V návodu jsou obsaženy pokyny k používání a obsluze výrobku. Obrázky, schémata, snímky a veškeré ostatní zde uvedené informace slouží pouze jako popis a vysvětlení. 
Informace obsažené v tomto návodu podléhají vzhledem k aktualizacím firmwaru nebo z jiných důvodů změnám bez upozornění. Nejnovější verzi tohoto návodu naleznete na 
webových stránkách společnosti Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Tento návod používejte s vedením a pomocí odborníků vyškolených v oblasti podpory výrobku.
<XXXX> a ostatní ochranné známky a loga společnosti Hikvision jsou vlastnictvím společnosti Hikvision v různých jurisdikcích. Ostatní ochranné známky a loga uvedené v této 
příručce jsou majetkem příslušných vlastníků.
Prohlášení o vyloučení odpovědnosti
TATO PŘÍRUČKA A POPISOVANÉ PRODUKTY VČETNĚ PŘÍSLUŠNÉHO HARDWARU, SOFTWARU A FIRMWARU JSOU V MAXIMÁLNÍM ROZSAHU PŘÍPUSTNÉM PODLE ZÁKONA 
POSKYTOVÁNY, „JAK STOJÍ A LEŽÍ“, A „SE VŠEMI VADAMI A CHYBAMI“. SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION NEPOSKYTUJE ŽÁDNÉ VÝSLOVNÉ ANI PŘEDPOKLÁDANÉ ZÁRUKY ZARNUJÍCÍ 
MIMO JINÉ PRODEJNOST, USPOKOJIVOU KVALITU NEBO VHODNOST KE KONKRÉTNÍM ÚČELŮM. POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU JE NA VAŠE VLASTNÍ RIZIKO. SPOLEČNOST 
HIKVISION V ŽÁDNÉM PŘÍPADĚ NENESE ODPOVĚDNOST ZA JAKÉKOLI ZVLÁŠTNÍ, NÁSLEDNÉ, NÁHODNÉ NEBO NEPŘÍMÉ ŠKODY ZAHRNUJÍCÍ MIMO JINÉ ŠKODY ZE ZTRÁTY 
OBCHODNÍHO ZISKU, PŘERUŠENÍ OBCHODNÍ ČINNOSTI NEBO ZTRÁTY DAT, POŠKOZENÍ SYSTÉMŮ NEBO ZTRÁTY DOKUMENTACE V SOUVISLOSTI S POUŽÍVÁNÍM TOHOTO 
VÝROBKU BEZ OHLEDU NA TO, ZDA TAKOVÉ ŠKODY VZNIKLY Z DŮVODU PORUŠENÍ SMLOUVY, OBČANSKOPRÁVNÍHO PŘEČINU (VČETNĚ NEDBALOSTI) ČI ODPOVĚDNOSTI ZA 
PRODUKT, A TO ANI V PŘÍPADĚ, ŽE SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION BYLA NA MOŽNOST TAKOVÝCHTO ŠKOD NEBO ZTRÁTY UPOZORNĚNA.
BERETE NA VĚDOMÍ, ŽE INTERNET SVOU PODSTATOU PŘEDSTAVUJE SKRYTÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ RIZIKA A SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION PROTO NEPŘEBÍRÁ ŽÁDNOU ODPOVĚDNOST ZA 
NESTANDARDNÍ PROVOZNÍ CHOVÁNÍ, ÚNIK OSOBNÍCH ÚDAJŮ NEBO JINÉ ŠKODY VYPLÝVAJÍCÍ Z KYBERNETICKÉHO ČI HACKERSKÉHO ÚTOKU, NAPADENÍ VIREM NEBO ŠKODY 
ZPŮSOBENÉ JINÝMI INTERNETOVÝMI BEZPEČNOSTNÍMI RIZIKY; SPOLEČNOST HIKVISION VŠAK V PŘÍPADĚ POTŘEBY POSKYTNE VČASNOU TECHNICKOU PODPORU.
SOUHLASÍTE S TÍM, ŽE TENTO PRODUKT BUDE POUŽÍVÁN V SOULADU SE VŠEMI PLATNÝMI ZÁKONY A VÝHRADNĚ ODPOVÍDÁTE ZA ZAJIŠTĚNÍ, ŽE VAŠE UŽÍVÁNÍ BUDE V 
SOULADU S PLATNOU LEGISLATIVOU. ODPOVÍDÁTE ZEJMÉNA ZA POUŽÍVÁNÍ PRODUKTU ZPŮSOBEM, KTERÝ NEPORUŠUJE PRÁVA TŘETÍCH STRAN, COŽ ZAHRNUJE MIMO JINÉ 
PRÁVO NA OCHRANU OSOBNOSTI, PRÁVO DUŠEVNÍHO VLASTNICTVÍ NEBO PRÁVO NA OCHRANU OSOBNÍCH ÚDAJŮ A DALŠÍ PRÁVA NA OCHRANU SOUKROMÍ. TENTO 
PRODUKT NESMÍTE POUŽÍVAT K JAKÝMKOLI NEDOVOLENÝM KONCOVÝM ÚČELŮM VČETNĚ VÝVOJE ČI VÝROBY ZBRANÍ HROMADNÉHO NIČENÍ, VÝVOJE NEBO VÝROBY 
CHEMICKÝCH ČI BIOLOGICKÝCH ZBRANÍ NEBO JAKÝCHKOLI ČINNOSTÍ SOUVISEJÍCÍCH S JADERNÝMI VÝBUŠNINAMI NEBO NEBEZPEČNÝM JADERNÝM PALIVOVÝM CYKLEM ČI K 
PODPOŘE PORUŠOVÁNÍ LIDSKÝCH PRÁV.
V PŘÍPADĚ JAKÉHOKOLI ROZPORU MEZI TÍMTO NÁVODEM A PŘÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONY PLATÍ DRUHÉ ZMÍNĚNÉ.

Čeština

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products marked with this symbol cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in the 
European Union. For proper recycling, return this product to your local supplier upon the purchase of equivalent new 
equipment, or dispose of it at designated collection points. For more information see: www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/UE (directive DEEE) : Dans l’Union européenne, les produits portant ce pictogramme ne doivent pas être déposés dans 
une décharge municipale où le tri des déchets n’est pas pratiqué. Pour un recyclage adéquat, remettez ce produit à votre 
revendeur lors de l’achat d’un nouvel équipement équivalent, ou déposez-le dans un lieu de collecte prévu à cet effet. Pour de plus 
amples informations, consultez : www.recyclethis.info.

2012/19/EU (Elektroaltgeräte-Richtlinie): Produkte, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen innerhalb der Europäischen 
Union nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Für korrektes Recycling geben Sie dieses Produkt an Ihren örtlichen Fachhändler zurück 
oder entsorgen Sie es an einer der Sammelstellen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter: www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/UE (directiva RAEE, residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electromagnéticos): En la Unión Europea, los productos marcados con 
este símbolo no pueden ser desechados en el sistema de basura municipal sin recogida selectiva. Para un reciclaje adecuado, entregue 
este producto en el lugar de compra del equipo nuevo equivalente o deshágase de él en el punto de recogida designado a tal efecto. 
Para ver más información, visite: www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/UE (Direttiva RAEE): i prodotti contrassegnati con il presente simbolo non possono essere smaltiti come rifiuti domestici 
indifferenziati nell'Unione europea. Per lo smaltimento corretto, restituire il prodotto al rivenditore in occasione dell'acquisto di un 
nuovo dispositivo o smaltirlo nei punti di raccolta autorizzati. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili sul sito www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/EU (Diretiva WEEE): os produtos marcados com este símbolo não podem ser descartados como rejeitos municipais não 
classificados na União Europeia. Para a reciclagem adequada, retorne este produto ao seu fornecedor local ao comprar um novo 
equipamento equivalente ou descarte-o em pontos de coleta designados. Para obter mais informações, acesse: 
www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/EU (WEEE-richtlijn): Producten die met dit symbool zijn gemarkeerd mogen binnen de Europese Unie niet worden weggegooid 
als ongesorteerd huishoudelijk afval. Lever dit product voor een juiste recycling in bij uw plaatselijke leverancier bij aankoop van 
soortgelijke nieuwe apparatuur, of breng het naar daarvoor aangewezen inzamelpunten. Raadpleeg www.recyclethis.info voor meer 
informatie Směrnice 2012/19/ES (WEEE): Výrobky označené tímto symbolem nelze v Evropské unii likvidovat společně s netříděným 

domovním odpadem. Při zakoupení nového ekvivalentního výrobku tento výrobek řádně zrecyklujte vrácením svému místnímu 
dodavateli, nebo jej zlikvidujte odevzdáním v určených sběrných místech. Další informace naleznete na adrese: 
www.recyclethis.info
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О данном руководстве
В Руководстве содержатся инструкции по эксплуатации Изделия. Фотографии, схемы, иллюстрации и прочие материалы приведены исключительно в качестве 
описаний и пояснений. Информация, приведенная в Руководстве, может быть изменена без предварительного уведомления в связи с обновлением 
микропрограммы или по другим причинам. Используйте последнюю редакцию Руководства. Ее можно найти на веб-сайте компании Hikvision 
(https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Используйте Руководство под наблюдением специалистов, обученных обслуживанию Изделия.

 и другие товарные знаки и логотипы компании Hikvision являются собственностью компании Hikvision в различных юрисдикциях. Другие товарные 
знаки и логотипы, упоминаемые в Руководстве, являются собственностью соответствующих владельцев.
Ограничение ответственности
В МАКСИМАЛЬНОЙ СТЕПЕНИ, РАЗРЕШЕННОЙ ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО И ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ, ВМЕСТЕ С АППАРАТНОЙ 
ЧАСТЬЮ, ПРОГРАММНЫМ ОБЕСПЕЧЕНИЕМ И ВСТРОЕННОЙ МИКРОПРОГРАММОЙ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ «КАК ЕСТЬ» И «СО ВСЕМИ НЕПОЛАДКАМИ И ОШИБКАМИ». 
HIKVISION НЕ ДАЕТ НИКАКИХ ЯВНЫХ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ, БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЙ, ГАРАНТИЙ ТОВАРНОЙ ПРИГОДНОСТИ, 
УДОВЛЕТВОРИТЕЛЬНОГО КАЧЕСТВА ИЛИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНЫХ ЦЕЛЕЙ. ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ ИСПОЛЬЗУЕТ ИЗДЕЛИЕ НА СВОЙ СТРАХ И РИСК. НИ ПРИ КАКИХ 
ОБСТОЯТЕЛЬСТВАХ КОМПАНИЯ HIKVISION НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ПЕРЕД ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЕМ ЗА КАКОЙ-ЛИБО СЛУЧАЙНЫЙ ИЛИ КОСВЕННЫЙ УЩЕРБ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ, 
СРЕДИ ПРОЧЕГО, УБЫТКИ ИЗ-ЗА ПОТЕРИ ПРИБЫЛИ, ПЕРЕРЫВОВ В ДЕЯТЕЛЬНОСТИ, ПОТЕРИ ДАННЫХ ИЛИ ДОКУМЕНТАЦИИ, ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЯ СИСТЕМ, БУДЬ ТО ПО 
ПРИЧИНЕ НАРУШЕНИЯ ДОГОВОРА, ПРОТИВОПРАВНЫХ ДЕЙСТВИЙ (В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ХАЛАТНОСТИ), УЩЕРБА ВСЛЕДСТВИЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ИЗДЕЛИЯ ИЛИ ИНОГО В 
СВЯЗИ С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ, ДАЖЕ ЕСЛИ КОМПАНИИ HIKVISION БЫЛО ИЗВЕСТНО О ВОЗМОЖНОСТИ ТАКОГО УЩЕРБА.
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ ОСОЗНАЕТ, ЧТО ИНТЕРНЕТ ПО СВОЕЙ ПРИРОДЕ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ИСТОЧНИКОМ ПОВЫШЕННОГО РИСКА БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И КОМПАНИЯ HIKVISION НЕ НЕСЕТ 
ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА СБОИ В РАБОТЕ ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ, УТЕЧКУ ИНФОРМАЦИИ И ДРУГОЙ УЩЕРБ, ВЫЗВАННЫЙ КИБЕРАТАКАМИ, ХАКЕРАМИ, ВИРУСАМИ ИЛИ 
СЕТЕВЫМИ УГРОЗАМИ; ОДНАКО НАША КОМПАНИЯ ОБЕСПЕЧИВАЕТ СВОЕВРЕМЕННУЮ ТЕХНИЧЕСКУЮ ПОДДЕРЖКУ, ЕСЛИ ЭТО НЕОБХОДИМО.
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ СОГЛАШАЕТСЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ДАННОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ В СООТВЕТСТВИИ СО ВСЕМИ ПРИМЕНИМЫМИ ЗАКОНАМИ И НЕСЕТ ЛИЧНУЮ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ЗА 
СОБЛЮДЕНИЕ ВСЕХ ПРИМЕНИМЫХ ЗАКОНОВ. В ЧАСТНОСТИ, ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ ЗА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ЭТОГО ИЗДЕЛИЯ ТАКИМ СПОСОБОМ, 
КОТОРЫЙ НЕ НАРУШАЕТ ПРАВА ТРЕТЬИХ ЛИЦ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ, БЕЗ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЙ, ПРАВА ПУБЛИЧНОСТИ, ИНТЕЛЛЕКТУАЛЬНОЙ СОБСТВЕННОСТИ И ЗАЩИТЫ ДАННЫХ. 
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬ ОБЯЗУЕТСЯ НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ЭТО ИЗДЕЛИЕ В ЗАПРЕЩЕННЫХ ЦЕЛЯХ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ДЛЯ РАЗРАБОТКИ ИЛИ ПРОИЗВОДСТВА ОРУЖИЯ МАССОВОГО 
УНИЧТОЖЕНИЯ, ХИМИЧЕСКОГО ИЛИ БИОЛОГИЧЕСКОГО ОРУЖИЯ, ОСУЩЕСТВЛЕНИЯ КАКОЙ-ЛИБО ДЕЯТЕЛЬНОСТИ В КОНТЕКСТЕ ЯДЕРНОГО ОРУЖИЯ, НЕБЕЗОПАСНЫХ 
ОПЕРАЦИЙ С ЯДЕРНЫМ ТОПЛИВОМ ИЛИ ДЛЯ ПОДДЕРЖКИ НАРУШЕНИЙ ПРАВ ЧЕЛОВЕКА.
В СЛУЧАЕ РАЗНОЧТЕНИЙ МЕЖДУ НАСТОЯЩИМ РУКОВОДСТВОМ И ДЕЙСТВУЮЩИМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ, ПОСЛЕДНЕЕ ИМЕЕТ ПРИОРИТЕТ.

Русский

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Tüm hakları saklıdır.
Bu Kılavuz hakkında
Kılavuz, Ürünün kullanımı ve yönetimi ile ilgili talimatları içerir. Resimler, çizelgeler, görüntüler ve buradaki diğer tüm bilgiler, yalnızca tanımlama ve açıklama amaçlıdır. 
Kılavuzda bulunan bilgiler, yazılım güncellemeleri veya başka nedenlerden dolayı önceden haber verilmeksizin değiştirilebilir. Bu Kılavuzun en son sürümünü Hikvision web 
sitesinde (https://www.hikvision.com/) bulabilirsiniz. 
Lütfen bu Kılavuzu, Ürünü destekleme konusunda eğitilmiş profesyonellerin rehberliği ve yardımı ile kullanın.

 ve diğer Hikvision'un ticari markaları ve logoları Hikvision'un çeşitli yargı mercilerindeki mülkleridir. Bahsedilen diğer ticari markalar ve logolar ilgili sahiplerinin 
mülkiyetindedir.
Yasal Uyarı
YÜRÜRLÜKTEKİ YASALARIN İZİN VERDİĞİ AZAMİ ÖLÇÜDE, BU KILAVUZ VE AÇIKLANAN ÜRÜN, DONANIMI, YAZILIMI VE ÜRÜN YAZILIMI İLE “OLDUĞU GİBİ” VE “TÜM ARIZALAR 
VE HATALAR İLE " SAĞLANIR. HIKVISION, SINIRLANDIRMA, TİCARİ OLABİLİRLİK, MEMNUNİYET KALİTESİ VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUN OLMAKSIZIN AÇIK VEYA ZIMNİ HİÇBİR 
GARANTİ VERMEZ. ÜRÜNÜN SİZİN TARAFINIZDAN KULLANIMI KENDİ SORUMLULUĞUNUZDADIR. HIKVISION HİÇBİR DURUMDA, BU ÜRÜNÜN KULLANIMI İLE BAĞLANTILI 
OLARAK, HIKVISION BU TÜR HASARLARIN OLASILIĞI HAKKINDA BİLGİLENDİRİLMİŞ OLSA BİLE, İŞ KARLARININ KAYBI, İŞ KESİNTİSİ, VERİ KAYBI, SİSTEM KESİNTİSİ, BELGE KAYBI, 
SÖZLEŞMENİN İHLALİ (İHMAL DAHİL), ÜRÜN SORUMLULUĞU GİBİ ZARARLAR DA DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE, ÖZEL, SONUÇSAL, TESADÜFİ VEYA DOLAYLI ZARARLAR İÇİN SİZE KARŞI 
SORUMLU OLMAYACAKTIR.
İNTERNETİN DOĞASININ DOĞAL GÜVENLİK RİSKLERİ BARINDIRDIĞINI KABUL EDİYORSUNUZ VE HIKVISION, SİBER SALDIRI, HACKER SALDIRISI, VİRÜS BULAŞMASI VEYA DİĞER 
İNTERNET GÜVENLİK RİSKLERİNDEN KAYNAKLANAN ANORMAL KULLANIM, GİZLİLİK SIZINTISI VEYA DİĞER ZARARLAR İÇİN HERHANGİ BİR SORUMLULUK KABUL ETMEZ; ANCAK, 
HIKVISION GEREKİRSE ZAMANINDA TEKNİK DESTEK SAĞLAYACAKTIR.
BU ÜRÜNÜ GEÇERLİ TÜM YASALARA UYGUN OLARAK KULLANMAYI KABUL EDİYORSUNUZ VE KULLANIMINIZIN GEÇERLİ YASALARA UYGUN OLMASINI SAĞLAMAKTAN YALNIZCA 
SİZ SORUMLUSUNUZ. ÖZELLİKLE, BU ÜRÜNÜ, SINIRLAMA OLMAKSIZIN, TANITIM HAKLARI, FİKRİ MÜLKİYET HAKLARI VEYA VERİ KORUMA VE DİĞER GİZLİLİK HAKLARI DA DAHİL 
OLMAK ÜZERE ÜÇÜNCÜ TARAFLARIN HAKLARINI İHLAL ETMEYECEK ŞEKİLDE KULLANMAKTAN SİZ SORUMLUSUNUZ. BU ÜRÜNÜ, KİTLE İMHA SİLAHLARININ GELİŞTİRİLMESİ 
VEYA ÜRETİMİ, KİMYASAL VEYA BİYOLOJİK SİLAHLARIN GELİŞTİRİLMESİ VEYA ÜRETİMİ, HERHANGİ BİR NÜKLEER PATLAYICI VEYA GÜVENLİ OLMAYAN NÜKLEER YAKIT DÖNGÜSÜ 
İLE İLGİLİ HERHANGİ BİR FAALİYETTE VEYA İNSAN HAKLARI İHLALLERİNİ DESTEKLEMEK DE DAHİL YASAKLANMIŞ SON KULLANIMLAR İÇİN KULLANAMAZSINIZ.
BU KILAVUZ İLE İLGİLİ YASA ARASINDA HERHANGİ BİR ÇELİŞKİ OLMASI DURUMUNDA, YENİ OLAN GEÇERLİDİR.

Türkçe
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Om denne vejledning
Vejledningen indeholder anvisninger om brug og håndtering af produktet. Billeder, diagrammer, illustrationer og alle øvrige oplysninger herefter tjener kun som beskrivelse og 
forklaring. Oplysningerne i vejledningen er med forbehold for ændring uden varsel på grund af opdateringer af firmware eller andre årsager. Du kan finde den seneste udgave 
af vejledning på Hikvisions websted (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Brug brugervejledningen under vejledning af og med hjælp fra fagfolk, der er uddannet i understøttelse af produktet.

 og andre af Hikvisions varemærker og logoer tilhører Hikvision i forskellige jurisdiktioner. Andre nævnte varemærker og logoer tilhører deres respektive ejere.
Ansvarsfraskrivelse
VEJLEDNINGEN OG DET HERI BESKREVNE PRODUKT, INKL. HARDWARE, SOFTWARE OG FIRMWARE, LEVERES I STØRST MULIGT OMFANG, DER ER TILLADT VED LOV, "SOM DET 
ER OG FOREFINDES" OG "MED ALLE DEFEKTER OG FEJL". HIKVISION UDSTEDER INGEN GARANTIER, UDTRYKKELIGE ELLER UNDERFORSTÅEDE, INKL. UDEN BEGRÆNSNING, 
VEDRØRENDE SALGBARHED, TILFREDSSTILLENDE KVALITET ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. DIN BRUG AF PRODUKTET SKER PÅ DIN EGEN RISIKO. UNDER INGEN 
OMSTÆNDIGHEDER ER HIKVISION ANSVARLIG OVER FOR DIG FOR SÆRLIGE SKADER, HÆNDELIGE SKADER, FØLGESKADER ELLER INDIREKTE SKADER, INKL. BL.A., SKADER SOM 
FØLGE AF DRIFTSTAB, DRIFTSFORSTYRRELSER ELLER TAB AF DATA, BESKADIGELSE AF SYSTEMER ELLER TAB AF DOKUMENTATION, UANSET OM DET ER BASERET PÅ 
KONTRAKTBRUD, SKADEVOLDENDE HANDLINGER (HERUNDER UAGTSOMHED), PRODUKTANSVAR ELLER PÅ ANDEN MÅDE I FORBINDELSE MED BRUGEN AF PRODUKTET, 
SELVOM HIKVISION ER BLEVET UNDERRETTET OM MULIGHEDEN FOR SÅDANNE SKADER.
DU ANERKENDER, AT INTERNETTET INDEHOLDER INDBYGGEDE SIKKERHEDSRISICI. HIKVISION PÅTAGER SIG INTET ANSVAR FOR UNORMAL DRIFT, LÆKAGE AF PERSONLIGE 
OPLYSNINGER ELLER ANDRE SKADER SOM FØLGE AF CYBERANGREB, HACKERANGREB, VIRUSANGREB ELLER ANDRE INTERNETSIKKERHEDSRISICI. HIKVISION VIL DOG YDE 
EVENTUEL NØDVENDIG OG RETTIDIG TEKNISK BISTAND.
DU ERKLÆRER DIG INDFORSTÅET MED AT BRUGE PRODUKTET I OVERENSSTEMMELSE MED ALLE GÆLDENDE LOVE, OG DU ER ENEANSVARLIG FOR AT SIKRE, AT DIN BRUG 
OVERHOLDER AL GÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING. DU ER ISÆR ANSVARLIG FOR AT BRUGE PRODUKTET PÅ EN MÅDE, DER IKKE KRÆNKER TREDJEPARTERS RETTIGHEDER, HERUNDER, 
UDEN BEGRÆNSNINGER, RETTIGHEDER VEDRØRENDE OFFENTLIG OMTALE, INTELLEKTUELLE EJENDOMSRETTIGHEDER ELLER RETTIGHEDER VEDRØRENDE DATABESKYTTELSE 
OG ANDRE RETTIGHEDER VEDRØRENDE PERSONLIGE OPLYSNINGER. DU MÅ IKKE BRUGE PRODUKTET TIL FORBUDTE SLUTANVENDELSER, HERUNDER UDVIKLING ELLER 
FREMSTILLING AF MASSEØDELÆGGELSESVÅBEN, UDVIKLING ELLER PRODUKTION AF KEMISKE ELLER BIOLOGISKE VÅBEN, AKTIVITETER I DEN KONTEKST, DER ER KNYTTET TIL 
ATOMBOMBER ELLER USIKKERT REAKTORBRÆNDSEL, ELLER SOM STØTTE TIL OVERTRÆDELSE AF MENNESKERETTIGHEDER.
I TILFÆLDE AF UOVERENSSTEMMELSE MELLEM VEJLEDNINGEN OG GÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING GÆLDER SIDSTNÆVNTE.

Dansk

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Minden jog fenntartva.
Az útmutatóval kapcsolatos tudnivalók
Az útmutató a termék használatára és kezelésére vonatkozó utasításokat tartalmaz. Az itt szereplő képek, diagramok, ábrák és minden további információ csupán leírásként és 
magyarázatként szolgál. Az Útmutatóban szereplő információk a firmware-frissítések és egyéb okok miatt előzetes értesítés nélkül változhatnak. Az Útmutató legfrissebb 
változatáért keresse fel a Hikvision weboldalát (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Az Útmutatót a termékkel kapcsolatos támogatáshoz megfelelő képesítéssel rendelkező szakemberek támogatásával és útmutatásával együtt használja.
A(z) , valamint a Hikvision egyéb védjegyei és logói a Hikvision tulajdonát képezik különböző joghatóságokban. Az említett egyéb védjegyek és logók a 
megfelelő tulajdonosok tulajdonát képezik.
Felelősségkizárás
EZT A KÉZIKÖNYVET, VALAMINT A BENNE SZEREPLŐ TERMÉKET ANNAK HARDVER-, SZOFTVER-ÖSSZETEVŐIVEL ÉS FIRMWARE-ÉVEL EGYÜTT „EREDETI FORMÁBAN” 
BIZTOSÍTJUK, „BELEÉRTVE AZOK ÖSSZES ESETLEGES HIBÁJÁT”. A HIKVISION NEM VÁLLAL SEM KIFEJEZETT, SEM TÖRVÉNY ÁLTAL VÉLELMEZETT JÓTÁLLÁST, TÖBBEK KÖZÖTT – DE 
NEM KORLÁTOZVA – A TERMÉK ÉRTÉKESÍTHETŐSÉGÉRE, MEGFELELŐ MINŐSÉGÉRE, VALAMINT ADOTT CÉLRA VALÓ ALKALMASSÁGÁRA. A TERMÉKET KIZÁRÓLAG SAJÁT 
FELELŐSSÉGÉRE HASZNÁLHATJA. A HIKVISION SEMMILYEN ESETBEN SEM VÁLLAL FELELŐSSÉGET ÖN FELÉ SEMMILYEN KÜLÖNLEGES, KÖVETKEZMÉNYES, JÁRULÉKOS VAGY 
KÖZVETETT KÁRÉRT, BELEÉRTVE TÖBBEK KÖZÖTT A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATÁVAL ÖSSZEFÜGGÉSBEN AZ ÜZLETI HASZON ELVESZTÉSÉBŐL, AZ ÜZLETMENET MEGSZAKADÁSÁBÓL, 
VALAMINT AZ ADATOK VAGY DOKUMENTUMOK ELVESZTÉSÉBŐL EREDŐ KÁROKAT, TÖRTÉNJEN EZ SZERZŐDÉSSZEGÉS VAGY KÁROKOZÁS (BELEÉRTVE A GONDATLANSÁGOT) 
EREDMÉNYEKÉNT, MÉG AKKOR SEM, HA A HIKVISION VÁLLALATOT TÁJÉKOZTATTÁK AZ ILYEN KÁROK BEKÖVETKEZÉSÉNEK LEHETŐSÉGÉRŐL.
ÖN TUDOMÁSUL VESZI, HOGY AZ INTERNET TERMÉSZETÉBŐL FAKADÓAN REJT KOCKÁZATOKAT, ÉS A HIKVISION SEMMILYEN FELELŐSSÉGET NEM VÁLLAL A RENDELLENES 
MŰKÖDÉSÉRT, A SZEMÉLYES ADATOK KISZIVÁRGÁSÁÉRT VAGY MÁS OLYAN KÁROKÉRT, AMELYEKET KIBERTÁMADÁSOK, HACKERTÁMADÁSOK, VÍRUSFERTŐZÉSEK VAGY MÁS 
INTERNETES BIZTONSÁGI VESZÉLYEK OKOZTAK; A HIKVISION AZONBAN KÉRÉSRE IDŐBEN MŰSZAKI TÁMOGATÁST NYÚJT.
ÖN ELFOGADJA, HOGY EZT A TERMÉKET KIZÁRÓLAG A VONATKOZÓ TÖRVÉNYI ELŐÍRÁSOK BETARTÁSÁVAL HASZNÁLJA, ÉS HOGY A VONATKOZÓ TÖRVÉNYEKNEK MEGFELELŐ 
HASZNÁLAT KIZÁRÓLAG AZ ÖN FELELŐSSÉGE. KÜLÖNÖSKÉPPEN AZ ÖN FELELŐSSÉGE, HOGY A TERMÉK HASZNÁLATA SORÁN NE SÉRTSE HARMADIK FÉL JOGAIT, BELEÉRTVE, 
DE NEM KORLÁTOZVA A NYILVÁNOSSÁGRA, SZELLEMI TULAJDONRA, ADATOK VÉDELMÉRE ÉS EGYÉB SZEMÉLYES ADATOKRA VONATKOZÓ JOGOKAT. A TERMÉKET NEM 
HASZNÁLHATJA TILTOTT CÉLRA, BELEÉRTVE A TÖMEGPUSZTÍTÓ FEGYVEREK FEJLESZTÉSÉT VAGY GYÁRTÁSÁT, A VEGYI VAGY BIOLÓGIAI FEGYVEREK FEJLESZTÉSÉT VAGY 
GYÁRTÁSÁT, VALAMINT BÁRMILYEN, ROBBANÁSVESZÉLYES VAGY NEM BIZTONSÁGOS NUKLEÁRIS HASADÓANYAG-CIKLUSSAL KAPCSOLATOS TEVÉKENYSÉGET, ILLETVE EMBERI 
JOGI VISSZAÉLÉSEKET TÁMOGATÓ MÓDON TÖRTÉNŐ FELHASZNÁLÁST.
HA A JELEN KÉZIKÖNYV ÉS A HATÁLYOS TÖRVÉNY KÖZÖTT ELLENTMONDÁS TAPASZTALHATÓ, AKKOR AZ UTÓBBI A MÉRVADÓ.
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Opis podręcznika
Podręcznik zawiera instrukcje dotyczące korzystania z produktu i obchodzenia się z nim. Zdjęcia, rysunki, wykresy i pozostałe informacje zamieszczono w podręczniku wyłącznie 
dla celów informacyjnych i opisowych. Informacje zamieszczone w podręczniku mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia w związku z aktualizacjami oprogramowania 
układowego lub w innych okolicznościach. Najnowsza wersja tego podręcznika jest dostępna w witrynie internetowej firmy Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Oprócz tego podręcznika należy korzystać z porad i pomocy specjalistów z działu pomocy technicznej związanej z produktem.

 oraz inne znaki towarowe i logo Hikvision są własnością firmy Hikvision w różnych jurysdykcjach. Inne znaki towarowe i logo użyte w podręczniku należą do 
odpowiednich właścicieli.
Zastrzeżenia prawne
W PEŁNYM ZAKRESIE DOZWOLONYM PRZEZ OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO TEN PODRĘCZNIK, OPISANY PRODUKT I ZWIĄZANE Z NIM WYPOSAŻENIE ORAZ OPROGRAMOWANIE 
APLIKACYJNE I UKŁADOWE SĄ UDOSTĘPNIANE BEZ GWARANCJI. FIRMA HIKVISION NIE UDZIELA ŻADNYCH WYRAŹNYCH ANI DOROZUMIANYCH GWARANCJI, TAKICH JAK 
GWARANCJE DOTYCZĄCE PRZYDATNOŚCI HANDLOWEJ, JAKOŚCI LUB PRZYDATNOŚCI DO OKREŚLONEGO CELU. UŻYTKOWNIK KORZYSTA Z PRODUKTU NA WŁASNE RYZYKO. 
NIEZALEŻNIE OD OKOLICZNOŚCI FIRMA HIKVISION NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA STRATY SPECJALNE, WYNIKOWE, PRZYPADKOWE LUB POŚREDNIE, TAKIE JAK STRATA 
OCZEKIWANYCH ZYSKÓW Z DZIAŁALNOŚCI BIZNESOWEJ, PRZERWY W DZIAŁALNOŚCI BIZNESOWEJ, USZKODZENIE SYSTEMÓW ALBO STRATA DANYCH LUB DOKUMENTACJI, 
WYNIKAJĄCE Z NARUSZENIA UMOWY, PRZEWINIENIA (ŁĄCZNIE Z ZANIEDBANIEM), ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA PRODUKT LUB INNYCH OKOLICZNOŚCI, ZWIĄZANE Z UŻYCIEM 
TEGO PRODUKTU, NAWET JEŻELI FIRMA HIKVISION ZOSTAŁA POINFORMOWANA O MOŻLIWOŚCI WYSTĄPIENIA TAKICH SZKÓD LUB STRAT.
UŻYTKOWNIK PRZYJMUJE DO WIADOMOŚCI, ŻE KORZYSTANIE Z INTERNETU JEST ZWIĄZANE Z ZAGROŻENIAMI DLA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA, A FIRMA HIKVISION NIE PONOSI 
ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA NIEPRAWIDŁOWE FUNKCJONOWANIE, WYCIEK POUFNYCH INFORMACJI LUB INNE SZKODY WYNIKAJĄCE Z ATAKU CYBERNETYCZNEGO, ATAKU 
HAKERA, DZIAŁANIA WIRUSÓW LUB INNYCH ZAGROŻEŃ DLA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA W INTERNECIE. FIRMA HIKVISION ZAPEWNI JEDNAK TERMINOWĄ POMOC TECHNICZNĄ, 
JEŻELI BĘDZIE TO WYMAGANE.
UŻYTKOWNIK ZOBOWIĄZUJE SIĘ DO KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU ZGODNIE Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCYMI PRZEPISAMI I PRZYJMUJE DO WIADOMOŚCI, ŻE JEST ZOBOWIĄZANY DO 
ZAPEWNIENIA ZGODNOŚCI UŻYCIA PRODUKTU Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCYMI PRZEPISAMI. W SZCZEGÓLNOŚCI UŻYTKOWNIK JEST ZOBOWIĄZANY DO KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU W 
SPOSÓB, KTÓRY NIE NARUSZA PRAW STRON TRZECICH, DOTYCZĄCYCH NA PRZYKŁAD WIZERUNKU KOMERCYJNEGO, WŁASNOŚCI INTELEKTUALNEJ LUB OCHRONY DANYCH I 
PRYWATNOŚCI. UŻYTKOWNIK NIE BĘDZIE UŻYWAĆ PRODUKTU DO CELÓW ZABRONIONYCH, TAKICH JAK OPRACOWANIE LUB PRODUKCJA BRONI MASOWEGO RAŻENIA ALBO 
BRONI CHEMICZNEJ LUB BIOLOGICZNEJ ORAZ DZIAŁANIA ZWIĄZANE Z MATERIAŁAMI WYBUCHOWYMI NUKLEARNYMI, NIEBEZPIECZNYM CYKLEM PALIWOWYM LUB 
ŁAMANIEM PRAW CZŁOWIEKA.
W PRZYPADKU NIEZGODNOŚCI NINIEJSZEGO PODRĘCZNIKA Z OBOWIĄZUJĄCYM PRAWEM, WYŻSZY PRIORYTET BĘDZIE MIAŁO OBOWIĄZUJĄCE PRAWO.
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Despre acest manual
Manualul include instrucţiunile pentru utilizarea şi gestionarea produsului. Fotografiile, graficele şi imaginile, precum şi celelalte informaţii expuse în continuare sunt prezente 
exclusiv în scop descriptiv şi explicativ. Informaţiile din Manual pot fi modificate fără notificare, ca urmare a actualizărilor de firmware sau din alte motive. Vă rugăm să găsiţi 
cea mai recentă versiune a acestui manual pe site-ul web Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Vă rugăm să utilizaţi acest manual cu îndrumarea şi asistenţa profesioniştilor instruiţi în asistenţa pentru acest produs.

 şi alte mărci comerciale şi logo-uri ale Hikvision sunt proprietăţile Hikvision în diferite jurisdicţii. Alte mărci comerciale şi logo-uri men ionate reprezintă 
proprietatea de inătorilor resepctivi.
Declinarea răspunderii legale
ÎN LIMITA LEGII APLICABILE, ACEST MANUAL ŞI PRODUSUL DESCRIS, ÎMPREUNĂ CU HARDWARE-UL, SOFTWARE-UL ŞI FIRMWARE-UL AFERENTE, SUNT OFERITE „AŞA CUM 
SUNT” ŞI „CU TOATE DEFEC IUNILE ŞI ERORILE”. HIKVISION NU OFERA NICIO GARANTIE, NICI IN MOD EXPRES SI NICI IMPLICIT, IN CEEA CE PRIVESTE INCLUSIV, DAR FARA 
LIMITARE LA COMERCIABILITATEA, CALITATEA SATISFĂCĂTOARE, SAU UTILITATEA PENTRU UN ANUMIT SCOP. DVS. VEŢI UTILIZA ACEST PRODUS PE PROPRIUL DVS. RISC. 
ÎN NICIUN CAZ, HIKVISION NU VA FI RĂSPUNZĂTOARE FA Ă DE DVS. PENTRU ORICE DAUNE INDIRECTE, INCIDENTALE, SPECIALE, DAUNE PENTRU PIERDEREA PROFITULUI, 
INTRERUPEREA AFACERII SAU PIERDEREA DE DATE, DEFECTAREA SISTEMELOR SAU PIERDEREA DOCUMENTA IEI, PE BAZA ÎNCĂLCĂRII CONTRACTULUI, UNEI INFRAC IUNI 
(INCLUSIV NEGLIJEN Ă), RĂSPUNDEREA PENTRU PRODUSE SAU PRINTR-UN ALT MOD LEGAT DE UTILIZAREA PRODUSULUI, CHIAR DACĂ HIKVISION A FOST INFORMATĂ ÎN 
PREALABIL DESPRE POSIBILITATEA APARI IEI UNOR ASTFEL DE DAUNE SAU PIERDERI.
SUNTEŢI DE ACORD CĂ INTERNETUL, PRIN NATURA SA, PRESUPUNE RISCURI INERENTE CU PRIVIRE LA SECURITATE, IAR HIKVISION NU ÎŞI ASUMĂ NICIO RESPONSABILITATE 
PENTRU OPERARE NESATISFACATOARE, ABATERI PRIVIND CONFIDENŢIALITATEA SAU ALTE DAUNE REZULTATE ÎN URMA UNUI ATAC CIBERNETIC, ATAC AL HACKERILOR, 
INFECŢII CU VIRUŞI SAU ALTOR RISCURI PRIVIND SECURITATEA PE INTERNET; CU TOATE ACESTEA, HIKVISION VA OFERI SUPORT TEHNIC ÎN TIMP UTIL, DACĂ ESTE NECESAR.
SUNTEŢI I DE ACORD SĂ UTILIZA I ACEST PRODUS ÎN CONFORMITATE CU TOATE LEGILE APLICABILE, DEVENIND RESPONSABIL PENTRU UTILIZAREA ÎN CONFORMITATECU LEGEA 
APLICABILĂ. SUNTE I, DE ASEMENEA, RESPONSABIL PENTRU UTILIZAREA ACESTUI PRODUS FĂRĂ A ÎNCĂLCA DREPTURILE TER ILOR, INCLUSIV, DAR FĂRĂ A SE LIMITA LA 
DREPTURILE PUBLICITĂ II, DREPTURILE DE PROPRIETATE INTELECTUALĂ SAU DREPTUL LA PROTEC IA DATELOR ŞI ALTE DREPTURI PRIVATE. NU UTILIZA I ACEST PRODUS PENTRU 
UTILIZĂRI FINALE INTERZISE, INCLUSIV DEZVOLTAREA SAU PRODUC IA DE ARME DE DISTRUGERE ÎN MASĂ, DEZVOLTAREA SAU PRODUC IA DE ARME CHIMICE SAU BIOLOGICE, 
ACTIVITĂ I LEGATE DE ORICE EXPLOZIBIL NUCLEAR SAU CICLU DE COMBUSTIBIL NUCLEAR CARE AR PRODUCE LIPSĂ DE SIGURAN Ă SAU ÎN SPRIJINUL ABUZURILOR ASUPRA 
DREPTURILOR OMULUI.
ÎN EVENTUALITATEA UNUI CONFLICT ÎNTRE ACEST MANUAL ŞI LEGISLA IA APLICABILĂ, VA AVEA PRIORITATE ULTIMA DINTRE ACESTEA.
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Informácie o tomto návode
Táto príručka obsahuje pokyny na používanie a správu produktu. Obrázky, grafy, nákresy a všetky ďalšie informácie, ktoré sú v ňom uvedené, slúžia len na opis a vysvetlenie. 
Informácie uvedené v návode sa môžu zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia v dôsledku aktualizácií firmvéru alebo iných príčin. Najnovšiu verziu tohto návodu nájdete na 
webovej stránke spoločnosti Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Používajte tento návod v súlade s pokynmi a radami odborníkov, ktorí sú vyškolení na obsluhu produktu.

 a iné ochranné známky a logá spoločnosti Hikvision sú vlastníctvom spoločnosti Hikvision v rôznych jurisdikciách. Iné ochranné známky a logá sú vlastníctvom 
príslušných majiteľov.
Odmietnutie zodpovednosti
V MAXIMÁLNOM MOŽNOM ROZSAHU, KTORÝ POVOĽUJÚ PRÍSLUŠNÉ PRÁVNE PREDPISY, SA TÁTO PRÍRUČKA A OPÍSANÝ PRODUKT SPOLU S JEHO HARDVÉROM, SOFTVÉROM A 
FIRMVÉROM, DODÁVAJÚ V STAVE „AKO SÚ“ A „SO VŠETKÝMI PORUCHAMI A CHYBAMI“. SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION NEPOSKYTUJE ŽIADNE VÝSLOVNÉ ANI PREDPOKLADANÉ 
ZÁRUKY, OKREM INÉHO VRÁTANE ZÁRUKY PREDAJNOSTI, USPOKOJIVEJ KVALITY ALEBO VHODNOSTI NA KONKRÉTNY ÚČEL. POUŽÍVANIE PRODUKTU JE NA VAŠE VLASTNÉ 
RIZIKO. SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION V ŽIADNOM PRÍPADE NENESIE ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ŽIADNE OSOBITNÉ, NÁSLEDNÉ, NÁHODNÉ ALEBO NEPRIAME ŠKODY, OKREM INÉHO 
VRÁTANE ŠKÔD Z UŠLÉHO PODNIKATEĽSKÉHO ZISKU, PRERUŠENIA PODNIKANIA, STRATY ÚDAJOV, POŠKODENIA SYSTÉMOV ALEBO STRATY DOKUMENTÁCIE, ČI UŽ NA ZÁKLADE 
PORUŠENIA ZMLUVY, PREČINU (VRÁTANE NEDBALOSTI), ZODPOVEDNOSTI ZA PRODUKT ALEBO INAK V SÚVISLOSTI S POUŽÍVANÍM PRODUKTU, A TO ANI V PRÍPADE, AK BOLA 
SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION UPOZORNENÁ NA MOŽNOSŤ TAKÝCHTO ŠKÔD.
UZNÁVATE, ŽE POVAHA INTERNETU UMOŽŇUJE INHERENTNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ RIZIKÁ A SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION NENESIE ŽIADNU ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA NEŠTANDARDNÚ 
PREVÁDZKU, ÚNIK OSOBNÝCH ÚDAJOV ANI ZA INÉ ŠKODY V DÔSLEDKU KYBERNETICKÉHO ÚTOKU, HAKERSKÉHO ÚTOKU, VÍRUSOVEJ INFEKCIE ALEBO INÝCH BEZPEČNOSTNÝCH 
RIZÍK SIETE INTERNET; V PRÍPADE POTREBY VŠAK SPOLOČNOSŤ HIKVISION POSKYTNE VČASNÚ TECHNICKÚ PODPORU.
SÚHLASÍTE S POUŽÍVANÍM TOHTO PRODUKTU V SÚLADE SO VŠETKÝMI PRÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONMI A NESIETE VÝHRADNÚ ZODPOVEDNOSŤ ZA ZABEZPEČENIE, ABY VAŠE 
POUŽÍVANIE BOLO V SÚLADE S PRÍSLUŠNÝMI ZÁKONMI. STE OBZVLÁŠŤ ZODPOVEDNÍ ZA POUŽÍVANIE TOHTO PRODUKTU SPÔSOBOM, KTORÝ NEPORUŠUJE PRÁVA TRETÍCH 
STRÁN, OKREM INÉHO PRÁVA PUBLICITY, PRÁVA DUŠEVNÉHO VLASTNÍCTVA, PRÁVA NA OCHRANU ÚDAJOV A INÉ PRÁVA NA OCHRANU SÚKROMIA. TENTO PRODUKT 
NESMIETE POUŽÍVAŤ NA ŽIADNE ZAKÁZANÉ ÚČELY VRÁTANE VÝVOJA ALEBO VÝROBY ZBRANÍ HROMADNÉHO NIČENIA, VÝVOJA ALEBO VÝROBY CHEMICKÝCH ALEBO 
BIOLOGICKÝCH ZBRANÍ, AKÝCHKOĽVEK AKTIVÍT V SÚVISLOSTI S AKOUKOĽVEK JADROVOU VÝBUŠNINOU ALEBO NEBEZPEČNÝM CYKLOM JADROVÉHO PALIVA, ALEBO NA 
PODPORU ZNEUŽÍVANIA ĽUDSKÝCH PRÁV.
V PRÍPADE AKÉHOKOĽVEK NESÚLADU MEDZI TOUTO PRÍRUČKOU A PRÍSLUŠNÝMI PRÁVNYMI PREDPISMI MAJÚ PREDNOSŤ PRÍSLUŠNÉ PRÁVNE PREDPISY.
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Про цю Інструкцію
Ця Інструкція містить вказівки з використання Виробу та керування ним. Рисунки, діаграми, зображення та вся інша інформація в цьому документі надається лише 
для опису та пояснення. Інформація, що міститься в Інструкції, може змінюватися без попередження внаслідок оновлення прошивки чи з інших причин. 
Використовуйте останню редакцію Інструкції. Її можна знайти на веб-сайті компанії Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Використовуйте Інструкцію під наглядом фахівців, які навчені обслуговувати Виріб.

 та інші торгові марки й логотипи компанії Hikvision є власністю компанії Hikvision у різних юрисдикціях. Інші наведені торгові марки та логотипи є 
власністю їх відповідних власників.
Обмеження відповідальності
В МАКСИМАЛЬНИХ МЕЖАХ, ДОЗВОЛЕНИХ ЗАСТОСОВУВАНИМ ЗАКОНОМ, ЦЕ КЕРІВНИЦТВО ТА ОПИСАНИЙ ВИРІБ, З ЙОГО АПАРАТНИМ, ПРОГРАМНИМ ТА 
МІКРОПРОГРАМНИМ ЗАБЕЗПЕЧЕННЯМ, НАДАЮТЬСЯ «ЯК Є» ТА «ЗІ ВСІМА НЕДОЛІКАМИ ТА ПОМИЛКАМИ». HIKVISION НЕ НАДАЄ ЖОДНИХ ГАРАНТІЙ, ЯВНИХ АБО 
ОЧІКУВАНИХ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ, БЕЗ ОБМЕЖЕНЬ, КОМЕРЦІЙНІ ЯКОСТІ, ЗАДОВІЛЬНУ ЯКІСТЬ АБО ПРИДАТНІСТЬ ДЛЯ ХАРАКТЕРНОЇ МЕТИ. ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ВИРОБУ 
ВІДБУВАЄТЬСЯ НА ВАШ ВЛАСНИЙ РИЗИК. КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION НІ В ЯКОМУ РАЗІ НЕ НЕСЕ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ПЕРЕД ВАМИ ЗА БУДЬ-ЯКІ СПЕЦІАЛЬНІ, ЛОГІЧНО 
ВИТІКАЮЧІ, ВИПАДКОВІ АБО НЕПРЯМІ ЗБИТКИ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ, КРІМ ІНШОГО, ПОШКОДЖЕННЯ, ЩО ВЕДУТЬ ДО ВТРАТИ КОМЕРЦІЙНОГО ПРИБУТКУ, ПЕРЕРИВАННЯ 
ДІЛОВОЇ АКТИВНОСТІ АБО ВТРАТИ ДАНИХ, ПСУВАННЯ СИСТЕМ АБО ВТРАТИ ДОКУМЕНТАЦІЇ, НЕВАЖЛИВО, ЧИ ВНАСЛІДОК ПОРУШЕННЯ КОНТРАКТУ, ЦИВІЛЬНОГО 
ПРАВОПОРУШЕННЯ (ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ НЕДБАЛСТЬ), ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА ВИРІБ, АБО ІНШИМ ЧИНОМ, ПОВ’ЯЗАНИХ З ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ ВИРОБУ, НАВІТЬ ЯКЩО 
КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION ПОВІДОМЛЯЛА ПРО МОЖЛИВІСТЬ ТАКИХ ЗБИТКІВ АБО ВТРАТ.
ВИ УСВІДОМЛЮЄТЕ, ЩО ПРИРОДА ІНТЕРНЕТУ НЕСЕ ПРИТАМАННІ РИЗИКИ ДЛЯ БЕЗПЕКИ, І КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION НЕ БЕРЕ НА СЕБЕ НІЯКОЇ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОСТІ ЗА 
НЕНОРМАЛЬНУ РОБОТУ, ВТРАТУ КОНФІДЕНЦІЙНОСТІ АБО ІНШІ ЗБИТКИ В РЕЗУЛЬТАТІ КІБЕР-АТАК, ХАКЕРСЬКИХ АТАК, ЗАРАЖЕНЬ ВІРУСАМИ АБО ІНШИХ РИЗИКІВ ДЛЯ 
БЕЗПЕКИ В ІНТЕРНЕТІ, ОДНАК, КОМПАНІЯ HIKVISION В РАЗІ НЕОБХІДНОСТІ НАДАСТЬ СВОЄЧАСНУ ТЕХНІЧНУ ПІДТРИМКУ.
ВИ ПОГОДЖУЄТЕСЬ ВИКОРИСТОВУВАТИ ЦЕЙ ВИРІБ У ВІДПОВІДНОСТІ ДО ВСІХ ЗАСТОСОВУВАНИХ ЗАКОНІВ, І ВИ НЕСЕТЕ ОДНООСІБНУ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНІСТЬ ЗА 
ЗАБЕЗПЕЧЕННЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ВИРОБУ ВІДПОВІДНО ДО ЗАСТОСОВУВАНОГО ЗАКОНУ. ЗОКРЕМА, ВИ НЕСЕТЕ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНСТЬ ЗА ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ЦЬОГО ВИРОБУ 
СПОСОБОМ, ЯКИЙ НЕ ПОРУШУЄ ПРАВА ТРЕТІХ СТОРІН, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ, БЕЗ ОБМЕЖЕНЬ, ПРАВА РОЗГОЛОШЕННЯ, ПРАВА ІНТЕЛЕКТУАЛЬНОЇ ВЛАСНОСТІ ТА ІНШІ ПРАВА 
ЩОДО КОНФІДЕНЦІЙНОСТІ. ВИ НЕ ПОВИННІ ВИКОРИСТОВУВАТИ ЦЕЙ ВИРІБ ДЛЯ БУДЬ-ЯКОГО ЗАБОРОНЕНОГО КІНЦЕВОГО ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ, ВКЛЮЧАЮЧИ РОЗРОБКУ 
ВИРОБНИЦТВА ЗБРОЇ МАСОВОГО ЗНИЩЕННЯ, РОЗРОБКУ ВИРОБНИЦТВА ХІМІЧНОЇ АБО БІОЛОГІЧНОЇ ЗБРОЇ, БУДЬ-ЯКІ ДІЇ В КОНТЕКСТІ, ПОВ’ЯЗАНОМУ З ЯДЕРНОЮ 
ВИБУХОВОЮ РЕЧОВИНОЮ АБО НЕБЕЗПЕЧНИМ ЯДЕРНИМ ПАЛИВНИМ ЦИКЛОМ, АБО НА ПІДТРИМКУ ПОРУШЕНЬ ПРАВ ЛЮДИНИ.
У РАЗІ БУДЬ-ЯКИХ ПРОТИРІЧЬ МІЖ ЦИМ КЕРІВНИЦТВОМ ТА ЗАСТОСОВУВАНИМ ЗАКОНОМ, ОСТАННІЙ МАЄ ПЕРЕВАГУ.

Українська

2012/19/EU (WEEE-direktivet): Produkter, der er mærket med dette symbol, kan ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald i EU. Med henblik på korrekt genbrug skal du aflevere produktet til din lokale leverandør ved køb af tilsvarende 
nyt udstyr eller aflevere det på et dertil indrettet indleveringssted. For yderligere oplysninger se: www.recyclethis.info. 2012/19/EU (WEEE-irányelv): Az ezzel a jelzéssel ellátott termékeket nem lehet szelektálatlan kommunális hulladékként elhelyezni az 

Európai Unióban. A megfelelő újrahasznosítás érdekében vigye vissza ezt a terméket helyi beszállítójához, amikor új, egyenértékű 
berendezést vásárol, vagy adja le a kijelölt gyűjtőhelyeken. További információért keresse fel az alábbi honlapot: www.recyclethis.info

Dyrektywa 2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE): Produktów oznaczonych tym symbolem nie 
wolno utylizować na obszarze Unii Europejskiej jako niesegregowane odpady komunalne. Aby zapewnić prawidłowy recykling, należy 
zwrócić ten produkt do lokalnego dostawcy przy zakupie równoważnego nowego urządzenia lub utylizować go w wyznaczonym punkcie 
selektywnej zbiórki odpadów. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, skorzystaj ze strony internetowej www.recyclethis.info.

2012/19/UE (Directiva WEEE): Produsele marcate cu acest simbol nu pot fi eliminate ca deşeu municipal nesortat în Uniunea Europeană. 
Pentru o reciclare adecvată, returna i acest produs furnizorului dvs. local la achizi ionarea unui nou echipament echivalent sau elimina i-l 
în punctele de colectare indicate. Pentru mai multe informaţii, a se vedea: www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/EÚ (smernica o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení): Produkty označené týmto symbolom sa v rámci Európskej únie 
nesmú likvidovať spolu s netriedeným komunálnym odpadom. Po zakúpení ekvivalentného nového zariadenia zrecyklujte produkt tým, že 
ho odovzdáte miestnemu dodávateľovi alebo ho zlikvidujete na určených zberných miestach. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na: 
www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/EU (WEEE direktifi): Bu simgeyle işaretlenen ürünler, Avrupa Birliği'nde ayrıştırılmamış belediye atığı olarak yok 
edilemez. Doğru geri dönüşüm için, eşdeğer yeni ekipman satın aldıktan sonra bu ürünü yerel tedarikçinize iade edin veya 
belirtilen toplama noktalarında imha edin. Daha fazla bilgi için bkz: www.recyclethis.info

ДИРЕКТИВА WEEE 2012/19/EU (по утилизации отходов электрического и электронного оборудования): продукты, отмеченные этим 
символом, запрещено утилизировать в Европейском союзе в качестве несортированных муниципальных отходов. Для надлежащей 
переработки возвратите этот продукт местному поставщику после покупки эквивалентного нового оборудования или утилизируйте 
его в предназначенных для этого пунктах сбора отходов. Для получения дополнительной информации посетите веб-сайт 
www.recyclethis.info

2012/19/EU (Директива з утилізації електричного й електронного обладнання, WEEE): Вироби, помічені цим символом, не можна 
утилізувати у Європейському Союзі як несортовані побутові відходи. Щоб забезпечити правильну переробку цього виробу, поверніть 
його місцевому постачальнику під час придбання аналогічного нового обладнання, або здайте його до спеціально призначеного 
пункту збирання відходів. Більше інформації див. на сайті: www.recyclethis.info
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Πληροφορίες για το παρόν εγχειρίδιο
Το Εγχειρίδιο περιλαμβάνει οδηγίες για τη χρήση και τη διαχείριση του Προϊόντος. Οι φωτογραφίες, τα διαγράμματα, οι εικόνες και όλες οι άλλες πληροφορίες που 
ακολουθούν προορίζονται μόνο για περιγραφή και επεξήγηση. Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο Εγχειρίδιο υπόκεινται σε αλλαγές, χωρίς προειδοποίηση, λόγω 
ενημερώσεων υλικολογισμικού ή για άλλους λόγους. Βρείτε την τελευταία έκδοση αυτού του Εγχειριδίου στον ιστότοπο της Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Χρησιμοποιήστε το παρόν Εγχειρίδιο υπό την καθοδήγηση και τη βοήθεια επαγγελματιών εκπαιδευμένων στην υποστήριξη του Προϊόντος
Το  και άλλα εμπορικά σήματα και λογότυπα της Hikvision αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία της Hikvision σε διάφορες δικαιοδοσίες. Λοιπά εμπορικά σήματα και 
λογότυπα που αναφέρονται αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία των αντίστοιχων ιδιοκτητών.
Αποποίηση ευθυνών
ΣΤΟΝ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΠΟΥ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΙΣΧΥΟΝ ΔΙΚΑΙΟ, ΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΕΤΑΙ, ΜΑΖΙ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΥΛΙΚΟ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟ, ΤΟ 
ΛΟΓΙΣΜΙΚΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΟ ΥΛΙΚΟΛΟΓΙΣΜΙΚΟ, ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ «ΩΣ ΕΧΟΥΝ» ΚΑΙ «ΜΕ ΟΛΑ ΤΑ ΣΦΑΛΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΒΛΑΒΕΣ». Η HIKVISION ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ, ΡΗΤΕΣ Η ΣΙΩΠΗΡΕΣ, 
ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΑ, ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ, ΙΚΑΝΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΗΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ, Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ. Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ 
ΑΠΟ ΕΣΑΣ ΓΙΝΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΔΙΚΟ ΣΑΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟ. ΣΕ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ Η HIKVISION ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΑΠΕΝΑΝΤΙ ΣΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΙΔΙΚΗ, ΑΠΟΘΕΤΙΚΗ, 
ΣΥΜΠΤΩΜΑΤΙΚΗ Η ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΖΗΜΙΑ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΜΕΤΑΞΥ ΑΛΛΩΝ, ΖΗΜΙΩΝ ΓΙΑ ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΜΑΤΙΚΩΝ ΚΕΡΔΩΝ, ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΜΑΤΙΚΗΣ 
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ Η ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ, ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ, Η ΑΠΩΛΕΙΑ ΤΕΚΜΗΡΙΩΣΗΣ, ΒΑΣΕΙ ΑΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ ΣΥΜΒΑΣΗΣ, ΑΔΙΚΟΠΡΑΞΙΑΣ (ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ 
ΤΗΣ ΑΜΕΛΕΙΑΣ), ΕΥΘΥΝΗΣ ΑΠΟΖΗΜΙΩΣΗΣ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ, Η ΑΛΛΩΣ ΠΩΣ, ΑΚΟΜΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΑΝ Η HIKVISION ΕΧΕΙ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΘΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΠΙΘΑΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΤΕΤΟΙΩΝ ΖΗΜΙΩΝ Η 
ΑΠΩΛΕΙΩΝ.
ΑΝΑΓΝΩΡΙΖΕΤΕ ΟΤΙ Η ΦΥΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΙΑΔΙΚΤΥΟΥ ΕΝΕΧΕΙ ΕΓΓΕΝΕΙΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ, ΚΑΙ Η HIKVISION ΔΕΝ ΑΝΑΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΙ ΟΥΔΕΜΙΑ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΜΗ ΚΑΝΟΝΙΚΗ 
ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ, ΔΙΑΡΡΟΗ ΑΠΟΡΡΗΤΩΝ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ Η ΑΛΛΕΣ ΖΗΜΙΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΠΡΟΚΥΠΤΟΥΝ ΛΟΓΩ ΚΥΒΕΡΝΟ-ΕΠΙΘΕΣΗΣ, ΕΠΙΘΕΣΗΣ ΧΑΚΕΡ, ΜΟΛΥΝΣΗΣ ΑΠΟ ΙΟ Η ΑΛΛΟΥΣ 
ΔΙΑΔΙΚΤΥΑΚΟΥΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ. ΩΣΤΟΣΟ, Η HIKVISION ΘΑ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΕΓΚΑΙΡΗ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗ, ΕΦ’ ΟΣΟΝ ΑΠΑΙΤΗΘΕΙ.
ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙΤΕ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΣΕ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ ΜΕ ΟΛΟΥΣ ΤΟΥΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΝΤΕΣ ΝΟΜΟΥΣ, ΚΑΙ ΘΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΝΑ 
ΔΙΑΣΦΑΛΙΖΕΤΕ ΟΤΙ Η ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΣΥΜΦΩΝΕΙ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΙΣΧΥΟΝ ΔΙΚΑΙΟ. ΕΙΔΙΚΑ, ΕΙΣΤΕ ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΟΙ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΟΥ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ ΜΕ ΤΡΟΠΟ ΠΟΥ ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΖΕΙ ΤΑ 
ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΤΡΙΤΩΝ ΜΕΡΩΝ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΝΔΕΙΚΤΙΚΑ, ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΩΝ ΔΗΜΟΣΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ, ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΩΝ ΠΝΕΥΜΑΤΙΚΗΣ ΙΔΙΟΚΤΗΣΙΑΣ, Η ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑΣ 
ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΑΛΛΩΝ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΩΝ ΑΠΟΡΡΗΤΟΥ. ΔΕΝ ΘΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΓΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΜΕΝΗ ΤΕΛΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ, 
ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΑΝΑΠΤΥΞΗΣ Η ΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗΣ ΜΑΖΙΚΗΣ ΚΑΤΑΣΤΡΟΦΗΣ, ΤΗΣ ΑΝΑΠΤΥΞΗΣ Η ΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗΣ ΧΗΜΙΚΩΝ Η ΒΙΟΛΟΓΙΚΩΝ ΟΠΛΩΝ, ΤΥΧΟΝ 
ΔΡΑΣΤΗΡΙΟΤΗΤΩΝ ΣΕ ΠΛΑΙΣΙΟ ΠΟΥ ΣΧΕΤΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΟΠΟΙΑΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΕΚΡΗΚΤΙΚΑ ΠΥΡΗΝΙΚΗΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ Η ΜΗ ΑΣΦΑΛΟΥΣ ΚΥΚΟΛΟΥ ΠΥΡΗΝΙΚΩΝ ΚΑΥΣΙΜΩΝ, Η ΠΡΟΣ 
ΥΠΟΣΤΗΡΙΞΗ ΠΑΡΑΒΙΑΣΕΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΝΘΡΩΠΙΝΩΝ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΩΝ.
ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΔΙΕΝΕΞΕΩΝ ΜΕΤΑΞΥ ΤΟΥ ΠΑΡΟΝΤΟΣ ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΣ ΙΣΧΥΟΥΣΑ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑΣ, ΠΡΟΤΕΡΑΙΟΤΗΤΑ ΕΧΕΙ Η ΔΕΥΤΕΡΗ.

Ελληνικά

©2020 Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Co., Ltd. Sva prava pridržana.
O Priručniku
Priručnik uključuje upute za uporabu i upravljanje proizvodom. Slike, dijagrami i sve ostale informacije u daljnjem tekstu služe samo u svrhu opisa i objašnjenja. Informacije 
sadržane u ovom Priručniku podložne su izmjeni, bez upozorenja, zbog ažuriranja ugrađenog softvera ili drugih razloga. Molimo potražite najnoviju verziju ovog priručnika na 
web stranici Hikvision (https://www.hikvision.com/). 
Molimo koristite ovaj priručnik uz smjernice i pomoć stručnjaka obučenih za podršku proizvodu

 i drugi zaštitni znaci i logotipi tvrtke Hikvision vlasništvo su tvrtke Hikvision u raznim državama. Drugi navedeni znaci i logotipi u pojedinačnom su vlasništvu.
Odricanje
DO MAKSIMALNOG OBUJMA DOZVOLJENOG PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONOM, OVAJ PRIRUČNIK I OPISANI PROIZVOD, SA SVOJIM HARDVEROM, SOFTVEROM I FIRMVEROM DAJU SE 
„KAKVI JESU“ I „SA SVIM GREŠKAMA I POGREŠKAMA“. HIKVISION NE DAJE JAMSTVA, IZRIČITA ILI PODRAZUMIJEVANA, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA, PRODAJNOST, 
ZADOVOLJAVAJUĆU KVALITETU ILI PRILAGODLJIVOST ZA ODREĐENU SVRHU. KORIŠTENJE PROIZVODA NA VLASTITI RIZIK. TVRTKA HIKVISION NI U KOJEM SLUČAJU NIJE 
ODGOVORNA ZA BILO KOJU POSEBNU, POSLJEDIČNU, SPOREDNU ILI NEIZRAVNU ŠTETU, UKLJUČUJUĆI, IZMEĐU OSTALIH, ŠTETU ZA GUBITAK POSLOVNE DOBITI, PREKID 
POSLOVANJA, ILI GUBITKA PODATAKA, KORUPCIJE SUSTAVA, ILI GUBITKA DOKUMENTACIJE, BILO TEMELJENO NA POVREDI UGOVORA, DELIKTU (UKLJUČUJUĆI NEHAJ), 
ODGOVORNOSTI ZA PROIZVOD, ILI INAČE U VEZI S KORIŠTENJEM PROIZVODA, ČAK I AKO JE HIKVISION BIO UPOZOREN O MOGUĆNOSTI TAKVIH ŠTETA ILI GUBITKA.
PRIZNAJETE DA PRIRODA INTERNETA PREDSTAVLJA NEPOSREDNE SIGURNOSNE RIZIKE, I HIKVISION NE PREUZIMA NIKAKVU ODGOVORNOST ZA NEUOBIČAJEN RAD, POVREDU 
PRIVATNOSTI ILI DRUGE ŠTETE PROIZAŠLE IZ CYBER NAPADA, NAPADA HAKERA, ZARAZE VIRUSOM, ILI DRUGIH SIGURNOSNIH INTERNETSKIH RIZIKA; MEĐUTIM, HIKVISION ĆE 
OSIGURATI PRAVOVREMENU TEHNIČKU PODRŠKU AKO JE POTREBNO.
PRIHVAĆATE KORISTITI OVAJ PROIZVOD U SKLADU SA SVIM PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONIMA, I VI STE ISKLJUČIVO ODGOVORNI ZA OSIGURAVANJE DA JE VAŠE KORIŠTENJE U SKLADU 
SA PRIMJENJIVIM ZAKONOM. POSEBNO STE ODGOVORNI ZA KORIŠTENJE OVOG PROIZVODA NA NAČIN KOJI NE KRŠI PRAVA TREĆIH STRANA, UKLJUČUJUĆI BEZ OGRANIČENJA, 
PRAVA JAVNOSTI, PRAVA INTELEKTUALNOG VLASNIŠTVA, ILI ZAŠTITE PODATAKA I DRUGIH PRAVA PRIVATNOSTI. NE SMIJETE KORISTITI OVAJ PROIZVOD U BILO KOJE 
ZABRANJENE KRAJNJE SVRHE, UKLJUČUJUĆI RAZVOJ ILI PROIZVODNJU ORUŽJA ZA MASOVNO UNIŠTENJE, RAZVOJ ILI PROIZVODNJU KEMIJSKOG ILI BIOLOŠKOG ORUŽJA, BILO 
KOJE AKTIVNOSTI U KONTEKSTU POVEZANOM S BILO KAKVIM NUKLEARNIM EKSPLOZIVOM ILI NESIGURNIM NUKLEARNIM GORIVNIM CIKLUSOM, ILI U PODRŠCI ZLOUPORABI 
LJUDSKIH PRAVA.
U SLUČAJU BILO KAKVIH SUKOBA IZMEĐU OVOG PRIRUČNIKA I VAŽEĆEG ZAKONA, ZAKON ĆE PREVLADATI.

Hrvatski

2012/19/ΕΕ (Οδηγία WEEE): Τα προϊόντα που φέρουν το συγκεκριμένο σύμβολο δεν επιτρέπεται να απορρίπτονται με τα μη ταξινομημένα 
δημοτικά απόβλητα στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση. Για σωστή ανακύκλωση, επιστρέψτε το προϊόν στον τοπικό προμηθευτή, κατά την αγορά 
αντίστοιχου νέου εξοπλισμού ή απορρίψτε το σε εγκεκριμένα σημεία συλλογής. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες: www.recyclethis.info

Direktivi 2012/19/EU o otpadnoj električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi (OEEO): Proizvodi označeni ovim simbolom ne mogu se odlagati 
kao nerazvrstani komunalni otpad u Europskoj uniji. Za pravilnu reciklažu, vratite ovaj proizvod lokalnom dobavljaču pri kupnji 
istovjetne nove opreme, ili ga odložite na mjestima predviđenim za prikupljanje. Za više informacija posjetite: www.recyclethis.info


